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Board of Education 
RESCHEDULED REGULAR MEETING 

Tuesday, April 26, 2022 – 6:30 p.m. 
Waterbury Arts Magnet School – Atrium 

16 South Elm Street, Waterbury, CT 
 
This meeting will be broadcasted live on the City of Waterbury’s Government Access Channel (Comcast 96, Frontier 6096) and 

streamed live on YouTube at https://youtu.be/S8HIMxyCnpM 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Silent Prayer 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag 
 

3. Roll Call 
 

4. Communications 
a) Copy of communication dated November 23, 2021 from Civil Service certifying Michael Campos for the position 

of Maintainer I. 

b) Email communication dated November 30, 2021 from Tim Moynahan regarding A Terrible Role Model. 

c) Copy of communications dated March 7, 2022 from Civil Service certifying Tracie Ciccarelli, Jeffrey Ganavage, and 

John Santopietro for the position of Maintainer II. 

d) Copy of communications dated March 8, 2022 from Civil Service certifying Laureen Monge for the position of 

Administrative Associate I, Kelsee Warzecha for the position of Administrative Associate II, and Paula Caldarone 

for the position of Teaching Vice Principal (WMS). 

e) Copy of communication dated March 10, 2022 from Civil Service certifying Lori Accetura for the position of Cook. 

f) Copy of communication dated March 14, 2022 from Civil Service certifying Dayonne Sears-Powell for the position 

of School Secretary. 

g) Email communication dated March 15, 2022 from Tim Moynahan regarding Wisconsin Teachers. 

h) Email communication dated March 18, 2022 from CABE regarding Policy Highlights. 

i) Email communication dated April 1, 2022 from CABE regarding Policy Highlights. 

j) Copy of communication dated March 17, 2022 from Civil Service certifying Mustapha Addoum for the position of 

Painter II. 

k) Copy of communication dated March 17, 2022 from Civil Service transferring Timothy Brown to the position of 

Carpenter. 

l) Copy of communication dated March 18, 2022 from Civil Service offering Tamara Hernandez the position of Food 

Service Worker. 

m) Copy of communications dated March 25, 2022 from Civil Service certifying Neldys Rangel, Antoinette Badillo, 

and Barbara Solano for the position of Paraprofessional. 

n) Copy of communication dated March 28, 2022 from Civil Service offering Maria Rivera the position of Food 

Service Worker. 

o) Copy of communication dated March 30, 2022 from Civil Service transferring Chun Dwyer to the position of 

Payroll Clerk. 

p) Copy of communication dated March 31, 2022 from Civil Service certifying Chastity Hernandez to the position of 

Administrative Associate I. 

q) Copy of communication dated April 5, 2022 from Civil Service offering Eugenie Tortice-Davis the position of Food 

Service Worker. 

r) Copy of communications dated April 6, 2022 from Civil Service certifying Danjela Caka and Debora Gizziefor the 

position of Paraprofessional. 

https://youtu.be/S8HIMxyCnpM
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s) Copy of communications dated April 6, 2022 from Civil Service offering Nigerie Minchenko and Iris Perez the 

position of Food Service Worker. 

t) Copy of communication dated April 8, 2022 from Civil Service offering Barbara Fullenwiley the position of Food 

Service Worker. 

u) Email communication dated April 8, 2022 from Tim Moynahan regarding Heritage Foundation School Board 

Training. 

v) Email communication dated April 9, 2022 from Franchelee Rivera regarding opting out of sex ed health. 

w) Email communication dated April 15, 2022 from CABE regarding Policy Highlights. 

 

5. Approval of Minutes:  November 4, 2021 Workshop, November 18, 2021 Regular Meeting, 

December 1, 2021 Sheriff Call, December 2, 2021 Workshop, December 16, 2021 Regular Meeting, 

January 13, 2022 Postponed Workshop, January 20, 2022 Regular Meeting, February 3, 2022 

Workshop, February 17, 2022 Regular Meeting, March 3, 2022 Workshop, March 3, 2022 Special 

Meeting, March 12, 2022 Special Meeting, and March 17, 2022 Regular Meeting. 

 

6. Public Addresses the Board - All speakers are encouraged to submit prepared written 
statements to the Commissioners.  Comments shall be limited to a maximum of five minutes.  There will be no 
responses this evening to any questions or concerns raised; they will be referred to the Administration for review 
and response. 

 

7. Superintendent’s Announcements  
 

8. President’s Comments  

 

9. Student Representatives’ Comments 
 

 

10. Consent Calendar 
 

10.1 Committee of the Whole:  Request approval of a Memorandum of Understanding with 
Modern Classrooms Project (MCP) for free training on self-paced mastery based 
instructional model. 

 
10.2 Committee on Finance:  Request approval of a Professional Services Agreement with 

Stanley Convergent Security Solutions, Inc. for monitoring and servicing of school 
security systems. 

 
10.3 Committee on Finance:  Request approval of Amendment One to the Professional 

Services Agreement with EBS Healthcare, Inc. d/b/a Education Based Services for 
speech and language therapy services. 

 
10.4 Committee on Finance:  Request acceptance of ARP ESSER Funds. 
 
10.5 Committee on Finance:  Request approval of transfers in the 2021/22 Fiscal Year 

Budget. 
 
10.6 Committee on Finance:  Request approval to apply for the Tynker for Kids Spanish 

Language Coding Grant. 
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10.7 Committee on Curriculum:  Request approval of the revised Early College High School 

Course CTC101:  College Success Seminar (1st year). 
 

10.8 Committee on Curriculum:  Request approval of the revised Early College High School 
Course CIS110:  Digital Skills for College and Career (1st year). 

 

10.9 Committee on Curriculum:  Request approval of the revised Early College High School 
Course ENG110: College Writing (1st year). 

 

10.10 Committee on Curriculum:  Request approval of the revised Early College High School 
Course ENG130: Literature and Composition (2nd year). 

 

10.11 Committee on Curriculum:  Request approval of the revised Early College High School 
Course COM107: Introduction to Communication. 

 

10.12 Committee on Curriculum:  Request approval of the revised Early College High School 
Course LAW101: Introduction to Law (2nd year). 

 

10.13 Committee on Curriculum:  Request approval of the new Early College High School 
Course MAT105: Quantitative Methods (3rd year). 

 

10.14 Committee on Curriculum:  Request approval of the new Early College High School 
Course MAT120: College Algebra (3rd year). 

 

10.15 Committee on Curriculum:  Request approval of the new Early College High School 
Course ACC111: Financial Accounting (3rd year). 

 
10.16 Committee on Curriculum:  Request approval of the new Early College High School 

Course PSY101:  Fundamentals of Psychology (3rd year). 
 
10.17 Committee on Policy & Legislation:  Request approval of the revised Attendance 

Requirements for Course Credit or Promotion Policy - #5113.  
 

10.18 Committee on Policy & Legislation:  Request approval of the revised Electronic 
Participation Policy - #9005. 

 

10.19 Committee on School Personnel:  Request approval of the job specifications for the 
new position of Facilities Operation Manager.   

 

10.20 Committee on School Personnel:  Request approval of the job specifications for the 
new position of Data Analysist.  

 

10.21 Committee on Building & School Facilities:  Use of school facilities by school 
organizations and/or City departments.  

 

10.22 Committee on Building & School Facilities:  Use of school facilities by outside 
organizations and/or waiver requests. 
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11. Items removed from Consent Calendar 

 

12. Committee on Finance – Commissioner Orso 
 

12.1 Request approval of the School Readiness and Child Day Care Grant for grant years 
2022-2024. 

 
12.2 Request approval to apply for the 2022-2024 School Readiness Grant – Local 

Application.   

 
Executive Session for discussion concerning the appointment, employment, 
performance, evaluation, health, or dismissal of a public officer or employee. 

 
13. Committee on School Personnel – Vice President Hernandez 
 

13.1 Supervisor of Talent and Professional Development appointment. 

 
14. Superintendent’s Notification to the Board 
 

14.1  Athletic appointments: 
  Abate, Jason – KHS Golf Coach, effective 04/11/22. 
  Harris, Marquis – WHS Assistant Outdoor Track Coach, effective 03/29/22. 
  Meringer, Cynthia – WMS Softball Coach, effective 04/13/22. 
  Morrison, Terrance – KHS Assistant Boys Basketball Coach, effective 12/01/22. 
  Morrison, Terrance – KHS Head Boys Tennis Coach, effective 04/04/22. 
  O’Leary, Ronan – NEMS Flag Football Coach, effective 05/01/22. 
  Piselli, Damon – WCA Head Baseball Coach, effective 03/29/22. 
  Shurtleff, Christian – CHS Assistant Indoor Track Coach, effective 11/28/22. 
  Shurtleff, Christian – CHS Girls Tennis Coach, effective 03/21/22. 
 
14.2  Miscellaneous appointments: 
  Cybart-Persenaire, Alena – Extended Academic Support (EAS) Middle School Summer 

Program Site Administrator/WSMS. 
  Dombrowski, Jason – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site Sub-Admin/Maloney. 
  Ferrare, Patricia – Extended School Year (ESY) Summer Program Administrator. 
  Fidanza, Carla – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site Administrator/Duggan. 
  Finley, Alison – ESY Summer Program Coordinator. 
  Gittings, Stacey – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site Administrator/Maloney 
  Gomez, Bridgett – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site Administrator/Carrington. 
  Irrera, Ray – EAS High School Summer Program Coordinator. 
  LaBonte, Stephanie – EAS Middle School Summer Program Site Administrator/WMS. 
  Lavoie, Sharyn – WMS’s Commissioners Network After School (STAR) Program. 
  Mancini, Dana – EAS Middle School Summer Program Site Administrator/NEMS. 
  McGuire, Elona – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site Administrator/Reed. 
  Rosa, Jennifer – EAS Middle School Summer Program Coordinator. 
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  Sanzone, Ashley – ESY Summer Program Administrator. 
  Sazo, Gustavo – WMS’s Commissioners Network After School (STAR) Program. 
  Vargas, Melissa – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site Administrator/Gilmartin. 
  Wallace, Dana – EAS Site Administrator/Rotella. 
 
14.3  Extended Academic Support (ESA)/Summer School appointments: 

Name Position Location 

Barbieri, Katie Teacher MMS 

Buonocore, Taylor Teacher MMS 

Cancro, Dana Sub. Teacher MMS 

Card, Katherine Teacher MMS 

Colangelo, Esther Teacher MMS 

Dunn, Andrew Teacher MMS  

Gilmore, Hayley Teacher MMS 

Grabowski, Leah Teacher MMS 

Hibbs, Jenn Teacher MMS 

Parker, Marlene Teacher MMS 
   

Caruso, Anthony English High School 

DeVeau, Heather English High School 

Donahue, Kelly English High School 

Drewry, Emily English High School 

Salcito, Arianne History High School 

Sarlo, Christopher History High School 

Muslli, Zamira Math High School 

Purnawasi, Muniram Math High School 

Scialla, Marlena Math High School 

Sullivan, Carly Math High School 

Xhaferi, Manjola Math High School 

Paradis, Sara Phys Ed High School 

Soucey, David Phys Ed High School 

Clark, Meredith Science High School 

Ortiz, Alyson Science High School 

van Wyk, Cornelis Science High School 

Kearns, Maura Spanish High School 

 
14.4  Grant funded appointments: 
 

Name Position/Location FT/PT Rate Union Funding Source Effective 
Kalen Marshall Behavior 

Counselor/WHS 
FT $25.00/hr Follows 

UPSEU 69 
SIG 5 Wilby 21-23 01/20/22 

Pamela Worthy Tutor/Children’s 
Community 

PT $25.00/hr NonNOE Title I Part A 20-22 02/03/22 

Janett Paguay Parent Liaison/ 
WMS 

FT $15.88/hr UPSEU69 Title I Part A 21-23 02/03/22 

Brandon Scott Network Spec./ 
Bucks Hill  

FT $19.00/hr UPSEU69 Title II Part A 
District 21-23 

02/03/22 

Evelyn Ortiz Parent Liaison/ 
Driggs 

FT $15.88/hr UPSEU69 Title I Part A 21-23 02/3/22 
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Kimberly Pabey-
Rivera 

Tutor/ 
International 

PT $25.00/hr NONBOE Title II Part A 
District 20-22 

02/3/22 

Brian Hackett Maintenance/ 
Adult Education 

PT $15.54/hr NONBOE Adult Education 
Provider 21-22 

02/17/22 

Alexsandra 
Gouveia-Ribeiro 

Lang. Assessor/ 
Bilingual Dept 

FT $17.00/hr UPSEU69 Title III 20-22 03/03/22 

Antonio Coles Audio, Lighting & 
Video Tech/RMS 

FT $21.00/hr NONBOE Operating Grant 
21-22 

03/10/22 

Luis  
Castro 

Hall Monitor/ 
WAMS 

PT $91.00/day NONBOE Operating Grant 
21-22 

03/17/22 

Kierstin Eraybar Behavior 
Counselor/WSMS 

FT $27.50/hr Follows 
UPSEU 69 

Title I Part A 21-23 03/03/22 

Ashley Skipp School Social 
Worker 

PT $33.00/hr NONBOE Title I Part A 20-22 02/15/22 

Michael Monroe Hall Monitor/ 
WHS 

PT $91/day NONBOE ECS-Alliance 21-22 03/28/22 

   
14.5  Academic Achievements effective March 1, 2022: 
 

Last Name  First Name Degree/Step 
From  

Degree/Step 
To  

University  

Barbieri Katie MA/8 M+15/8 Un of Bridge./ Loyola Marymount Un 

Burns Cynthia 6TH/8 6+15/8 Augustana Un 

Byron Emily MA/8 M+15/8 Dominican Un of CA 

Card Katherine M+15/8 6TH/8 Loyola Marymount Un 

Comeau-Russell Siobhan 6TH/13 6+15/13 Un of St Joseph 

Crespo Cristina BA/7 MA/7 Western CT SU / Southern CT SU 

Farrell Jaimie M+15/21 6TH/21 Southern New H. Un / Un of Bridge. 

Feld Roseann 6TH/13 6+15/13 Un of Bridge./Augustana Un / 
Colorado State Un 

Fiore Patience M+15/13 6TH/13 Un of New England 

Grabowski Haley M+15/3 6TH/3 Central CT SU 

Grabowski Leah MA/4 M+15/4 Loyola Marymount Un / Un of Bridge. 

Hubeny Danielle M+15/10 6+15/10 Western Governors Un 

Ijomah Kathryn M+15/8 6TH/8 Loyola Marymount Un 

Larkin Brian BA/4 MA/4 Post Un 

Lee Amanda 6TH/8 6+15/8 Augustana Un 

Lillian Jennifer MA/7 M+15/7 Post Un 

Martinez Kristina MA/13 6TH/13 Un of Bridgeport 

Munoz Trevor BA/3 MA/3 Western Governors Un 

O'Brien Kendra MA/5 M+15/5 Lindenwood Un 

Ostrander Charles MA/8 M+15/8 Un of Bridgeport 

Pratt Colin MA/8 M+15/8 Un of Bridge./ Dominican Un of CA 

Radzimirski Abigail 6TH/5 6+15/5 Augustana Un 

Scapeccia Stacey M+15/3 6TH/3 Un of Bridgeport 

Summerfield Veronica BA/10 MA/10 Un of St Joseph 

Tanushi Doruntina 6TH/7 6+15/7 Augustana Un / Colorado State Un 

Valentin Crystal M+15/3 6+15/3 Grand Canyon Un 
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14.6  New teacher hires: 
 

Name  Position  Effective 

Cherry Tarah Science Duggan 04/07/2022 

Clarke Krystle School Counselor Sprague 04/25/2022 

Guerrier Joanne Early Childhood Wendell Cross 04/07/2022 

Marji Samantha Special Education Wilson 04/11/2022 

Montes Jorge ROTC Wilby 03/17/2022 

Murtaza Saima Science Gilmartin 03/07/2022 

Reeve Evelyn Library Media Sprague 04/25/2022 

Rodríguez Anirak Bilingual International 2/8/2022 

Sauro Leonard Elementary School Teacher Gilmartin 5/5/2022 

 
14.7  Resignations: 
 

Name Position Effective 

Scapeccia, Stacey W. Cross Science 04/08/22 

Casas, Efren (1st Sergeant) Wilby Senior ROTC 06/30/22 

Fortier, Joseph WAMS School Counselor 04/24/22 

Jacobs, Tashida KHS Guidance Counselor 04/18/22 

LaBrie, Nina International Grade 1 English 06/30/22 

Langner, Amanda Duggan Grade 8 ELA 04/01/22 

Miller, Alexandra Bucks Hill Annex PreK 04/29/22 

Sullivan, Marianne Regan Literacy Facilitator/TVP 04/22/22 

Birtwistle, Ashley Sprague Grade 3 06/21/22 

Hofler, Gregory WAMS Dance 06/30/22 

Opalenik, Michelle WHS PE/Health 04/08/22 

 
14.8  Retirements: 
  Carr, Denise – Special Education Supervisor, effective 07/15/22. 
  Kirschner, Suzanne – WAMS Art, effective 09/30/22. 
  Miller, Terri – Rotella Grade 3/TVP, effective 06/30/22. 
  Shungu, Alex – WCA Science, effective 04/29/22. 
  Sterling, Phillip – WAMS Music-Instrumental, effective 06/30/22. 
 
 

15. Adjournment 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
 
 

Item #10.1 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee of the Whole moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve a Memorandum of Understanding with Modern Classrooms Project (MCP) for 
free training for teachers on MCP’s self-paced mastery based instructional model, 
subject to any non-substantive changes approved by the Corporation Counsel’s office. 
 
 
 
 
 

  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 
 
 

Item #10.2 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Finance moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve a Professional Services Agreement with Stanley Convergent Security 
Solutions, Inc. through June 30, 2025, for monitoring and servicing of school security 
systems at various schools, subject to any non-substantive changes approved by the 
Corporation Counsel’s office. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



INSTALLATION Monthlly RMR 

111123018145 $134.84 

111123000195 $44.95 

111123000245 $224.73 

111123038477 $224.73 

111123032558 $44.95 

111123029470 $224.73 

123135222800 $104.78 

111123020872 $134.84 

111123042966 $44.95 

111123027430 $134.84 

111123016480 $224.73 

111123049953 $224.73 

111123017552 $134.84 

111123002138 $80.16 

111123008277 $80.16 

111123011627 $80.16 

111123012564 $33.71 

111123012784 $224.73 

111123013013 $80.16 

111123016698 $80.16 

111123019178 $134.84 

111123019284 $80.16 

111123021314 $80.16 

111123021862 $224.73 

111123025383 $80.16 

111123027933 $80.16 

111123028833 $224.73 

111123031699 $134.84 

111123031937 $222.48 

111123000147 $80.16 

111123035856 $80.16 

111123036335 $183.22 

111123027910 $90.15 

111123036631 $80.16 

111123051525 $80.16 

111123037616 $80.16 

111123038436 $80.16 

111123040602 $80.16 

111123046399 $224.73 

111123046683 $80.16 

111123047131 $134.84 

111123049742 $33.71 

123133115500 $289.33 

123133150200 $289.33 

123133969000 $101.13 

SCHOOL 

Crosby High School Addition 

Crosby HS Broadcast Booth 

Crosby HS 

Rotella Magnet School 

Rotella Magnet School Audio Visual 

Wilby High School 

Wilby High 

Wilby Auditorium 

Wilby High School TV Studio 

Wilby High School Addition 

Wilby Northend Middle School 

Kennedy High School 

Kennedy Addition Media Ctr. 

Woodrow Wilson School 

Enlightenment School 

Chase School 

Maloney Magnet School 

Sprague School 

Washington School 

Kingsbury School 

Tinker School 

Driggs School 

Barnard School 

Westside Middle School 

Notre Dame School 

Generali School 

Wallace Middle School 

Driggs School 

Walsh School 

Hopeville School 

Westside Middle School Pool 

Wendall Cross School 

St. Josephs School 

Bucks Hill School 

Bucks Hill School Modular Bldg. 

Bunker Hill School 

Notre Dame School - Convent 

State Street School 

Maloney Magnet School 

Regan School 

School Inspectors Office 

Arts Magnet School (WAMS) 

Gilmartin 

Waterbury Enlightenment 

Washington School 

ADDRESS 

300 PIERPONT RD 

300 PIERPONT RD 

300 PIERPONT RD 

380 PIERPONT RD 

440 PIERPONT RD 

568 BUCKS HILL RD 

568 BUCKS HILL RD 

460 BUCKS HILL RD 

568 BUCKS HILL RD 

560 BUCKS HILL RD 

500 BUCKS HILL RD 

422 HIGHLAND ST 

422 HIGHLAND ST 

235 BIRCH ST 

30 CHURCH ST 

80 WOODTICK RD 

233 S. ELM ST 

1443 THOMASTON AVE 

685 BALDWIN ST 

220 COLUMBIA BLVD 

809 HIGHLAND AVE 

77 \WOODLAWN TERR 

11 DRAHER AVE 

483 CHASE PKWY 

30-A CHURCH ST 

3196 E. MAIN ST 

3465 E. MAIN ST 

77 WOODLAWN TERR 

29 ASHLEY ST 

2 CYPRESS ST 

483 CHASE PKWY 

1255 HAMILTON AVE 

29 JOHN ST 

330 BUCKS HILL RD 

330 BUCKS HILL RD 

170 BUNKER HILL AVE 

30-A CHURCH ST 

30 CHURCH ST 

233 S. ELM ST 

2780 N. MAIN ST 

62 HARPER AVE 

16 S. ELM ST 

94 SPRING LAKE RD 

30-A CHURCH ST 

635 BALDWIN ST



123134088300 $353.95 Jonathan Reed School 33 GRIGGS ST 

123135222500 $289.33 Duggan School 952 BANK ST 

123143249800 $539.34 Waterbury Career Academy 235 BIRCH ST 

123143121800 $455.07 Carrington School 24 KENMORE AVE 

$120.82 Covenant Bldg. at 67 Southmayd 

$145.51 School Bldg. 67 Southmayd 

MONTHLY TOTA! $7,715.88 

NOTE: 2022 MONTHLY AGREEMENT $7,715.88 WITH A TERM OF 7/1/2022 THROUGH 6/30/25. 

Annual $92,590.56 

For 3 years $277,771.68 

45000 

$322,771.68



BUILDINGS OPERATED AND MAINTAINED BY THE 
CITY OF WATERBURY, BOARD OF EDUCATION AND 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

        
  

COST PROPOSAL 

111123018145 $134.84 Crosby High School Addition 300 PIERPONT RD 

111123000195 $44.95 Crosby HS Broadcast Booth 300 PIERPONT RD 

111123000245 $224.73 Crosby HS 300 PIERPONT RD 

{ (11123038477 $224.73 Rotella Magnet School 380 PIERPONT RD 

| 111123032558 $44.95 Rotella Magnet School Audio Visual 440 PIERPONT RD. 

111123029470 $224.73 Wilby High School 568 BUCKS HILL RD 

123135222800 $104.78 Wilby High 568 BUCKS HILL RD 

111123020872 $134.84 Wilby Auditorium 460 BUCKS HILLRD 

111123042966 $44.95 Wilby High School TV Studio 568 BUCKS HILL RD 

111123027430 $134.84 Wilby High School Addition 560 BUCKS HILL RD 

111123016480 $224.73 Wilby Northend Middle School 500 BUCKS HILL RD 

111123049953 $224.73 Kennedy High School 422 HIGHLAND ST 

| (11123017552 $134.84 Kennedy Addition Media Ctr, 422 HIGHLAND ST 

111123002138 $80.16 Woodrow Wilson School 235 BIRCH ST 

i 111123008277 $80.16 Enlightenment School 30 CHURCH ST 

[_ (11123011627 $80.16 Chase School 80 WOODTICK RD 

| 111123012564 $33.71 Maloncy Magnet School 233 S. ELM ST 

111123012784 $224.73 Sprague School 1443 THOMASTON AVE 

111123013013 $80.16 Washington School 685 BALDWIN ST 

111123016698 $80.16 Kingsbury School 220 COLUMBIA BLVD 
111123019178 $134.84 Tinker School 809 HIGHLAND AVE 

t 111123019284 $80.16 Driggs School 77 WOODLAWN TERR 

a (11123021314 $80.16 Barnard School UL DRAHER AVE 

I 111123021862 $224.73 Westside Middle School 483 CHASE PKWY. 

111123025383 $80.16 Notre Dame School 30-A CHURCH ST 

111123027933 $80.16 Generali School 3196 E. MAIN ST 

| 111123028833 $224.73 Wallace Middle School 3465 E. MAIN ST 

{ 111123031699 $134.84 Driggs School 77 WOODLAWN TERR 

| 11123031937 $222.48 Walsh School 29 ASHLEY ST 

i 111123000147 $80.16 Hopeville School 2 CYPRESS ST 

{ U1123035856 $80.16 Westside Middle School Pool 483 CHASE PKWY 
| 111123036335 $183.22 Wendall Cross School 1255 HAMILTON AVE 

[ 111123027910 $90.15 St. Josephs School 29 JOHN ST. 

111123036631 $80.16 Bucks Hill School 330 BUCKS HILL RD 
111123051525 $80.16 Bucks Hill School Modular Bldg. _ 330 BUCKS HILL RD. 

L 111123037616 $80.16 Bunker Hill School 170 BUNKER HILL AVE 
{ 111123038436 $80.16 [Notre Dame School - Convent 30-A CHURCH ST 

(11123040602 $80.16 State Street School 30 CHURCH ST 

“{_ 111123046399 $224.73 Maloney Magnet School 233 S. ELM ST 

i 111123046683 $80.16 Regan School 2780 N. MAIN ST 

| 111123047131 $134.84 ‘School Inspectors Office }62 HARPER AVE 

I 111123049742 $33.71 Arts Magnet School (WAMS) 16 S. ELM ST 

123133115500 $289.33 Gilmartin 94 SPRING LAKERD 

123133150200 $289.33 Waterbury Enlightenment 30-A CHURCH ST 

| 123133969000 $101.13 Washington School 635 BALDWIN ST 
I 123134088300 $353.95 Jonathan Reed School 33 GRIGGS ST 

i 123135222500 $289.33 Duggan School 952 BANK ST 

| 123143249800 $539.34 Waterbury Career Academy 235 BIRCH ST 

i 123143121800 $455.07 Carrington School 24 KENMORE AVE 

{ $120.82 (Covenant Bldg. at 67 Southmayd 

| $145.51 School Bldg. 67 Southmayd 

MONTHLY TOTAL $7,715.88 

NOTE: 2022 MONTHLY AGREEMENT $7,715.88 WITH A TERM OF 7/1/2022 THROUGH 6/30/25.     
 



 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 
 
 

Item #10.3 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Finance moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve Amendment One (1) to the Professional Services Agreement with EBS 
Healthcare, Inc., d/b/a Educational Based Services, for speech and language therapy 
services for students.  
 
 
 
 

  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 
 
 

Item #10.4 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Finance moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve to accept the FY 2021 ARP ESSER Fund Grant totaling $89,691,176.00. 
 
 
 
 

  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 
 
 

Item #10.5 
 

       April 26, 2022 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Finance moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve transfers in the 2021/22 fiscal year budget as listed totaling $2,652,562: 
 
Accounting 
Unit 

 
Account Description Amount  

     

FROM:     

80810001 511102 Wendell Cross - Teachers  ($200,000) 

81110001 511102 Generali - Teachers  ($100,000) 

87514501 511102 District Wide Art - Teachers  ($150,000) 

88510001 511102 Special Education - Teachers  ($782,562) 

88510002 511108 Special Education - School Psychologists  ($120,000) 

88031006 511226 Plant Maintenance - Maintainers   ($500,000) 

88510001 511228 Special Education - Paraprofessionals  ($500,000) 

88510001 511233 Special Education - ABA Therapists  ($300,000) 

     

TO:     

88510001 556055 Special Education - Outside Tuition $200,000   

87510001 556055 District Wide - Outside Tuition $2,352,562   

88510001 556056 Special Education - Purchased Services $100,000   

     

TOTAL   $2,652,562  ($2,652,562) 
 

 
 
 
 

  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 
 
 

Item #10.6 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Finance moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve to apply for the Tynker for Kids Spanish Language Coding Grant. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON CURRICULUM 
 
 

Item #10.7 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Curriculum moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the revised Early College High School Course CTC101:  College Success 
Seminar (1st year). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON CURRICULUM 
 
 

Item #10.8 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Curriculum moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the revised Early College High School Course CIS110:  Digital Skills for 
College and Career (1st year). 
 
 
 
 
 
  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

 

COMMITTEE ON CURRICULUM 
 
 

Item #10.9 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Curriculum moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the revised Early College High School Course ENG110: College Writing (1st 
year). 
 
 
 
 
 
  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON CURRICULUM 
 
 

Item #10.10 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Curriculum moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the revised Early College High School Course ENG130: Literature and 
Composition (2nd year). 
 
 
 
 
 
  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON CURRICULUM 
 
 

Item #10.11 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Curriculum moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the revised Early College High School Course COM107: Introduction to 
Communication. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON CURRICULUM 
 
 

Item #10.12 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Curriculum moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the revised Early College High School Course LAW101: Introduction to Law 
(2nd year). 
 
 
 
 
  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON CURRICULUM 
 
 

Item #10.13 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Curriculum moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the new Early College High School Course MAT105: Quantitative Methods (3rd 
year). 
 
 
 
 
 
  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON CURRICULUM 
 
 

Item #10.14 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Curriculum moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the new Early College High School Course MAT120: College Algebra (3rd 
year). 
 
 
 
 
  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON CURRICULUM 
 
 

Item #10.15 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Curriculum moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the new Early College High School Course ACC111: Financial Accounting (3rd 
year). 
 
 
 
 
 
  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON CURRICULUM 
 
 

Item #10.16 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Curriculum moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve of the new Early College High School Course PSY101:  Fundamentals of 
Psychology (3rd year). 
 
 
 
 
 
  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON POLICY & LEGISLATION 
 
 

Item #10.17 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Policy & Legislation moves that the Waterbury Board of 
Education approve the revised Attendance Requirements for Course Credit or 
Promotion Policy - #5113.  
 
 
 
 
 
  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON POLICY & LEGISLATION 
 
 

Item #10.18 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Policy & Legislation moves that the Waterbury Board of 
Education approve the revised Electronic Participation Policy - #9005. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON SCHOOL PERSONNEL 
 
 

Item #10.19 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on School Personnel moves that the Waterbury Board of 
Education approve the job specifications for, and new position of, Facilities Operation 
Manager.   
. 
 
 
 
 

  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON SCHOOL PERSONNEL 
 
 

Item #10.20 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on School Personnel moves that the Waterbury Board of 
Education approve the job specifications for, and new position of, Data Analysist.  
 
 

  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON BUILDING & SCHOOL FACILITIES 
 

Item #10.21 
 

       April 26, 2022 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Building & School Facilities moves that the Waterbury Board of Education approve 
the use of school facilities, at no charge, by the following school organizations and/or City departments: 
 
GROUP  FACILITIES AND DATES/TIMES       
C. Swain   WAMS cafe:  April 4 and May 2, 5:30-9:00pm, Board Workshops 
                                   WAMS atrium:  April 25 and May 16, 6:30-8:30pm. BOE Meetings    
M. Bergin                 Bucks Hill Pre-Sch. Playground area:  Monday, April 4, 3:30-5:30pm 
    (Family Afternoon to promote NAEYC and the Week of the Young Child)   
M. Harris                  Career Academy cafe, gym, parking lot:  Saturday, May 7, 10:00am-3:00pm 
    (Family Challenge event/fundraiser for Senior Class) (rain date: 5/14/22)   
S. Smyth                   Crosby aud.:  Rehearsals:  Tues. & Thurs.  2:30-4:00 and 
    Saturdays   10:00am-1:00pm, March 26 to April 30 
                                   Performances:  Friday May 6 & Saturday May 7, 5:00pm to 10:00pm   
J. Begnal   Wilby auditorium:  Thursday, June 2, 5:30-9:00pm 
                        (National Honor Society ceremony)       
*PTA           W. Cross gym/café:  Saturday, May, 8:00am-9:30pm 
    (Craft Fair and Auction)        
*Park & Rec.            Kennedy pool:  Sat. & Sun. May 7 & 8, 8:00am-8:00pm 
V. Cuevas           (Life Guard Training)         
*Dr. Arroyo           Enlightenment Aud.:  5/2-6/8/22, Mon. & Wed., 3:00–5:00pm 
    (partnership with Shakesperience & PAL)      
*C. Hogan           WSMS theater arts room:  Thursday, May 12, 5:00-9:00pm 
              (Spring Concert)         
*Adult Educ.         Kennedy aud.:  June 14 & 15, 5:30-7:00pm (Graduation rehearsals) and 
A. Musto            Thursday, June 16, 6:00–9:00pm, Graduation Ceremony    
*P. Loh              Wilby aud.:  Fri., April 29, 8:30am–11:30pm 
    (Parent Workshop NVCC registration)       
*Park & Rec.  Kennedy pool:  June 20 & 21, 11:00am–6:00pm (Lifeguard Training) 
V. Cuevas   Kennedy pool:  June 27-Aug. 5, Mon. thru Friday, 8:30am–8:00pm 
    (Learn to Swim Program w/PAL)       
 
 
 
  



APR 6 2028 

SCHOOL PERSONNEL 
USE ONLY 

DATE: Q 5 -Q2Qd 

TO: SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

FROM: a 5a Crass SSso\ \~ \ ws 

The undersigned hereby makes application for use of school facilities (after regular 

school hours) as follows: 

NAME OF SCHOOL eaatneren ha CYOSS sn 

  

| Auditorium N61 Synoasion [swimming Pool afé/Rooms 

HEHg [SSX AGS 

DATES REQUESTED SON. ATS, ay 3098. 

EROM: ©. CSO) Caty/pm 10: SO ani{pm) 

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES: 

Ka 2 WSR Cros Seance Qasr 
Ss SAM 

  

dca Os 
APPLICANT 

SUPP ON 

Please note the following provisions: 

When the public is invited to an activity, police and fire departments must be notified. 
These arrangements must be made in person at the police and fire headquarters. 

C:\Users\smccasland1\Documents\SCHOOL reservation form.doc



\. SCHOOL PERSONNEL USE ONLY 

i! ee ae 

TO: SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

FROM: ban He ¥ Rey : 

VELTOR OU EVA oo oovvssrvivvrosoonn 
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY MAKES APPLICATION FOR USE OF SCHOOL 
FACILITIES (AFTER REGULAR SCHOOL HOURS) AS FOLLOWS: 

NAME OF SCHOOL REQUESTED: K Lune by (er / 

i) AUDITORIUM Cc] GYMNASIUM CJ SWIMMING POOL {] carerooms 

14 
DATES nouesten: (ST Sten ) Mey PH git 

FROM_£-'2¢ fogpm TO Yi vo ema) 

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES: 

Lite Pereemal Tha igs a4 

  

  

  

VC. 
APPLICANT 

Please note the following provisions: 

When the public is invited to an activity, police and fire departments must be notified, 

These arrangements sust be made in person at police and fire headquarters. 

 



\v SCHOOL PERSONNEL USE ONLY 
/_ 

y meni [aon 
VV / 

TO: SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

FROM: Anlignlerwan- 

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY MAKES APPLICATION FOR USE OF SCHOOL 
FACILITIES (AFTER REGULAR SCHOOL HOURS) AS FOLLOWS: 

NAME OF SCHOOL REQUESTED: Aan hacker 

& AUDITORIUM Lh GYMNASIUM Css SWIMIYING POOL [I caremooms 

DATES REQUESTED: + 1S 5/2. = a 

eT CO wm TOLOO amp 

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPGSES: 

“whose é shatesporionce LEAL 
  

Please note the following provisions: 
When the public is invited to an activity, police and fire departments must be notified. 

These arrangements must be made in person at police and fire headquarters.



Ad) . SCHOOL PERSONNEL USE ONLY 

Date: A Ae \ | } 2o2e f 

TO: sendy Mme C<s\ end 

  

FROM: CWS hee Hegesn (wSmS5) | 

The undersigned hereby makes application for use of school facilities (after school 

hours) as follows: 

NAME OF SCHOOL REQUESTED: ests de. widdle school. 

“Ra Auditorium CJ Gymnasium LJ Swimming Pool L1café 

DATES REQUESTED: _/V\ey 12, 2022 

Time: Spr = A pr 

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES: 

SPOn a C oncec* 

CWO. SSA Wagan 

Applicant 

Please note the following provisions: 

When the public is invited to an activity, police and fire departments must be notified. These arrangements 

must be made in person at police and fire headquarters.



SCHOOL PERSONNEL USE ONLY APR -7 oppo 

d nants of KB 

TO: SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

FROM ee ALLEW. 

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY MAKES APPLICATION FOR USE OF SCHOOL 
FACILITIES (AFTER REGULAR SCHOOL HOURS) AS FOLLOWS: 

NAME OF SCHOOL REQUESTED: faa Cua diy 

ie AUDITORIUM | GYMNASIUM LJ SWIMMING POOL [] carerooms 

Ce 

DATES REQUESTED: | une / 4 Ee Lie 

FROM av/pm TO am/pm, 

  

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPQSES: 

(nel hon a 

; 2 1 17% 904 

pad, . dune Lis G20 -9' 00 paw 

A. Muaela / 
APPLICANT 

ena (Swe 
Please note the following provisions: 

When the public is invited to an activity, police and fire departments must be notified, 

These arrangements must be made in person at police and fire headquarters.



APR - 6 2028 

SCHOOL PERSONNEL USE ONLY 

DATE: YI lof Q 

TO: SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

FROM: Pom Lol \W) Noy HS 

The undersigned hereby makes application for use of school facilities (after regular 
school hours) as follows: 

NAME OF SCHOOL REQUESTED: \N io) hn aN School 

Bet ction CJ Gymnasium LI Swimming Pool C Café/Rooms 

DATES REQUESTED: 4 \ aA \ Q ‘Oo 
T tr 

FROM; ¥'40 am/pm TO: } 1:40 am/pm 

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES: 

Parent Wor ksnop NUCC 

Ce Aastra ton 

  

kam LN ESC Teac 
APPLICANT. 

BRT RT ERNE R KOKA AHORA REAR 

Please note the following provisions: 
When the public is invited to an activity, police and fire departments must be notified. 
These arrangements must be made in person at the police and fire headquarters. 

C:\Users\smecasiand |\Documents\SCHOOL reservation form.doc



; APR 19 2990 
ye 

py SCHOOL PERSONNEL USE ONLY 

DATE: 1 19 wz 

TO: SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

FROM: relia ( AAS 

The undersigned hereby makes application for use of school facilities (after regular 
school hours) as follows: 

NAME OF SCHOOL REQUESTED: _|Ké NNEdy Hs 

O Auditorium O Gymnasium : — Pool C1 caté/rooms 

Tune 20 gyune 21 ite Gar Vite Guard Taians- 

DATES REQUESTED: Sune 2'TH ---- Aug WMon- Fri _2!80pw JP pat 
Learn TO swins program us l f 

FROM: am/pm TO: am/pm 

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES: 

  

  

  

fey 
APPLICANT 

Please note the following provisions: 
When the public is invited to an activity, police and fire departments must be notified. 
These arrangements must be made in person at the police and fire headquarters. 

CA\Users\veuevas\AppData\Local\Microsoft\W indows\INetCache\Content,Outlook\73C V VCXK\SCHOOL reservation form.doc



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON BUILDING & SCHOOL FACILITIES 
 

Item #10.22 
 

 
       April 26, 2022 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 

 The Committee on Building & School Facilities moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the use of school facilities by groups and organizations subject to fees and insurance as required: 
 

GROUP   FACILITIES AND DATES/TIMES      
 

Heart & Sole Dance Studio        Rotella auditorium, cafe:  June 23, 5:00-9:30pm 
J. Medina    June 24, 4:30-9:00pm and June 26, 12:30-5:00pm (Dance recitals)  
Dance Xpressions   Rotella auditorium, dressing room:  June 3, 5:00-9:30pm and 
P. Boucher   June 4, 11:30am-4:30pm (Rehearsal & Dance Performance)   
*Friends of Johana Hayes  Crosby gym:  Monday, May 9, 3:30–8:30 pm 
C. Thompson  (convention)         
 
REQUESTING WAIVERS: 
Wtby. Senior Center  Crosby auditorium:  play rehearsals and performances 
M. LeVasseur   April 9 through June 26                  ($4,273) 
*Hoops for Life   WSMS gym:  Saturdays, 4/9-5/14, 11:30am–2:00pm 
D. Fryer   (basketball program)       ($735.) 
*Neighborhood Housing Serv. Reed café:  Saturday, May 7, 4:00-9:30 pm 
K. Taylor   (Art Show)        ($546.) 
*AI-3   Leadership Academy Crosby gym:  Monday-Friday, 6/27–7/1, 9am–4pm 
A. Ireland   Crosby gym:  Saturday & Sunday, 7/2 & 7/3, 12pm–2pm 
    Rotella gym:  Monday-Friday, 6/27–7/1, 9am–4pm 
    (Summer Youth Camp)                ($7,224.) 
 
GROUPS NOT SUBJECT TO FEES OR WAIVER DUE TO TIME OF USE OR PREVIOUS WAIVER: 
Brooklyn Neighborhood Assoc.:  Second Thursday of April, May, June, September, 6:30-:30 pm 
F. Perrella, Sr.   One (1) room (Meetings to discuss Brooklyn Neighborhood 
                                             activities and businesses)       
Hoops 4 Life    Reed gym: weeknights, 4/19-6/13, 5:15- 9:00pm 
D. Fryer    WSMS gym: weeknights, 4/25-6/13, 5:30- 9:00pm 
    (basketball league)        
*Rencely LLC   Kennedy gym:  April 17-June 30, 5:00-9:00 pm 
T. Morrison   Mon. thru Fri. when gym available (Athletic Training)    
*Wtby. Ballers   Generali gym:  4/25-7/1/22, 5pm-9pm, Mon. thru Fri. 
T. Lott, Jr.    Carrington gym:  4/25-7/1/22, 5pm-9pm, Mon. thru Fri. 
    Gilmartin gym:  4/25-7/1/22, 5pm-9pm, Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri.   
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION « WATERBURY, CONNECTICUT 
SCHOOL AUSINESS OFFICE 

238 GRAND ST. WATERBURY, CT 06702 CONTRACTS 
USE OF BUILDING PERMIT 

TYPE OR USE PEN AND PRESS FIRMLY 

APPLICANT. Chanita Thompson NAME OF OROANIZATION Friends of Jahana Hayes 

sooness._B0-Box 1487. Waterbury, Cr _06721-——_reLerons #1203) 43720741 : fey (state) (aip code 

2HS__DATES_Ma. 2022 m3 SCHOOL REQUESTED_Crosby, noone. 
OPENING TIME, 3:30pm CLOSING TME_8:300r9pm_ puRPosE_Convention ~ 

ADMISSION (#any)_None CHARGE TO BE DEVOTED TO. 

APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF 

  

   

    

A CHILDREN 
j o 

: ATO west’. DATE_April 22, 2022 

    

PERSON(S) NAME, ADORESS 8 PHONE NUMBER RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION: 

1 
nt that the Board of Education should need to resort to legal proceedings to colléct 

  

nee 
any outstanding balances, the lessee is responsible for any and all attorney's fees, sheriff's 

: (PLEASE INITIAL) fees and court costs associated with said proceedings. 

SCHEDULE OF RATES: CUSTODIAL FEES:_ Estimated $1,365 (estimated 5 Maintainers) 

  

  
  

  
  

RENTAL FEES:. 

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:_Estimated $275 (IT $55 at 5.5 hours) 

SECURITY DEPOSITS. INSURANCE COVERAGE___ YES. NO 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING CAREFULLY.    APPLUCATIC | MUST SE RECEIVED AT LEAST THREE (3) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE ACTIVITY. 

BE ARRANGED AND/OR CANCELLED BY THE RENTER. PLEASE CALL EACH 

ANEXTRA 

| SUPERVISION - PLEASE CALL THE FOOD SERVICE 
(FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE} 

A 
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SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 
236 GRAND ST., WATERBURY, CT 06702 CONTRACT# 

USE OF BUILDING PERMIT 
TYPE OR USE PEN AND PRESS FIRMLY 

NAME OF ORGANIZATION_# 

ge DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - WATERBURY, CONNECTICUT 

\ 
applicant DWE eal Frees pe 

aporess_ 232 NW. Eft Shree £ Ufoy CHOVO2 _TeLEPHONEs 222 
(street) (city) " (state) (zip code) 

SCHOOL REQUESTED_[/// SMS _oates Begs pose eel *_ROOM(S)__@vys 
é 

OPENING TIME_yy > © CLOSING TIME_&% 2.2 © <7 M_ PURPOSE Aitsli(oo ll prick Le btn 

ADMISSION (ifany) ss /## &@ AE____CHARGE TO BE DEVOTED TO. wel we 

i. CHILDREN“ © APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF a TO Be papsen ADULTS 
— 

f~%, DATE eA .E ~-Ak. 
oF = 

  

LOD GFI-VS ET 

  

  

  

EO 
of 

SIGNATURE OFAPPLICANT_/n/ ftdece #9 

PERSON(S) NAME, ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION: * 

CS. bibles Ay hte CK O6 mp (223) 232-4376 
In the event that the Board of Education should need to resort to legal proceedings to colléct 
any outstanding balances, the lessee_is responsible for any and all attorney's fees, sheriff's 
fees and court costs associated with said proceedings. .___(PLEASE INITIAL) 

ri 
é 

SCHEDULE OF RATES: CUSTODIAL wes 42 Je fp (ice LHR SCRUICE (Gi oe 

RENTAL FEES: 
  

MISCELLANEOUS FEES: 
  

  

SECURITY DEPOSIT $ YES No 

  

APPLICATION MUST BE RECEIVED AT LEAST THREE (3) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE ACTIVITY. 

A COPY OF YOUR INSURANCE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR APPLICATION ( IF APPLICABLE) 

IF SCHOOL IS CANCELLED FOR SNOW OR ANY OTHER REASON - ALL ACTIVITIES ARE CANCELLED ALSO. 

THERE WILL BE NO ACTIVITIES DURING SCHOOL OPEN HOUSE. 

CANCELLATIONS MUST BE MADE AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OR YOU WILL BE CHARGED. 

POLICE AND FIRE PROTECTION MUST BE ARRANGED AND/OR CANCELLED BY THE RENTER. PLEASE CALL EACH 
DEPARTMENT FOR INFORMATION. POLICE DEPT. 574-6963 FIRE DEPT. 597-3452 

CALL THE SCHOOL CUSTODIAN AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO YOUR ACTIVITY FOR ANY ARRANGEMENTS RE: 
PA SYSTEM, LIGHTING, ETC. (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE). 

KITCHEN FACILITIES CAN NOT BE USED BY GROUPS WITHOUT SUPERVISION - PLEASE CALL THE FOOD SERVICE 
DEPT. AT 574-8210 TO ARRANGE FOR A FOOD SERVICE PERSON (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE) 

PLEASE SEE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL RULES AND REGULATIONS. 

IT {S AGREED THAT REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS 
WILL BE RIGIDLY ENFORCED. 

  
APPROVAL DATE. 

‘ SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

CHECKS OR MONEY ORDERS FOR FEES SHOULD BE MADE OUT TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND MAILED TO THE 
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. 

\ 

\ 
White-Permittee Goldenrod-School Business Office  Pink-Principal Blue-Custodian



1ES    
    

  WAN 
{to be submitted its Pauitding Permit) 

APPLICANTIORGANIZATION: Hoe PS Y L, S en. 

Please check below specific item(s): 

Building Usage Fees(] == Custodial Fees (~~ 

WEE) Sid ley Me: 
  

SCHOOL/ROOMS REQUESTED: 

DATE(S): Jal. A-G TIMES: 17 ak ssi 00h 
DATE(S): eID, TIMES: Le 

DATE(S): oY —— TIMES: a 
DATE(S): = TIMES: vu 

DATE(S): x - / TIMES: a _ 

DATE(S): TIMES: 

oe Ba Ls, 

Data . , LO SigudiGre 

agin 

  

OFFICE USE ONLY 

" List total cost of tela being requestéd to be waived: 

Custodial Fees Security Deposit    
BOARD USE ONLY 

The Board of Education approved/denied the above referenced waiver request(s) at their regular 

    

meeting of 

ATTEST: 

Clerk, Board of Education



  

| . OEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - WATERBURY, CONNECTICUT APR . 6 2ne0 
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE me 

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

  

236 GRAND ST., WATERBURY, CT 06702 CONTRACT# 
USE OF BUILDING PERMIT 

TYPE OR USE PEN AND PRESS FIRMLY 
Neighborhood Housing Services of Waterbui 

appuicant__Kevin Taylor NAME OF ORGANIZATION 7 
ADDRESS 193 Grand st., 3rd floor, Waterbury, CT 06702 TELEPHONE # 203.753.1896 

{street) _ (city) (state) (zip code) 

SCHOOL REQUESTED sonathan Reed School ___ DATES May7in, 2022 ROOM(S)_Sa* 

OPENING TiME___ 4:00PM _LosinG TIME__9:30pm PURPOSE. Art Show 

ADMISSION (if any) CHARGE TO BE DEVOTED TO. 

APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF PEOPLE TO BE PRESENT: ADULTS___99-70 CHILDREN 
} April 6, 2022 

DATE. 
  

SIGNATURE OFAPPLICANT_<f i 

PERSON(S) NAME, ADDRESS & eachdiehecen RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION: 

Warren Leach - /193 Grand St., Waterbury, CT 06702 / 203.510.8730 (cell) 

In the event that the Board of Education should need to resort to legal proceedings to colléct 
any outstanding balances, the lessee_ is responsible for any and all attorney’s fees, sheriff's 
fees and court costs associated with said proceedings. (PLEASE INITIAL) - 

(AFF HE) 
SCHEDULE OF RATES: CUSTODIAL FEES: p 4 Lue “al ast HR SZRVICE ~ €R G2usy: 

RENTAL FEES: 

  

  

MISCELLANEOUS FEES: 
  

  

SECURITY DEPOSIT §. INSURANCE COVERAGE, ___ YES, : NO ea i, aly 
APPLICATION MUST BE RECEIVED AT LEAST THREE (3) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE ACTIVITY. 

A COPY OF YOUR INSURANCE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR APPLICATION ( IF APPLICABLE) Ma 17 kK 

7 
IF SCHOOL IS CANCELLED FOR SNOW OR ANY OTHER REASON - ALL ACTIVITIES ARE CANCELLED ALSO. 

THERE WILL BE NO ACTIVITIES DURING SCHOOL OPEN HOUSE. a 

CANCELLATIONS MUST BE MADE AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OR YOU WILL BE CHARGED. G 3 a mM 

POLICE AND FIRE PROTECTION MUST BE ARRANGED AND/OR CANCELLED BY THE RENTER. PLEASE CALL EACH 
DEPARTMENT FOR INFORMATION. POLICE DEPT. 574-6963 FIRE DEPT. 697-3452 

CALL THE SCHOOL CUSTODIAN AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO YOUR ACTIVITY FOR ANY ARRANGEMENTS RE: - 
PA SYSTEM, LIGHTING, ETC. (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE). 

KITCHEN FACILITIES CAN NOT BE USED BY GROUPS WITHOUT SUPERVISION - PLEASE CALL THE FOOD SERVICE 
DEPT. AT 574-8210 TO ARRANGE FOR A FOOD SERVICE PERSON (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE) 

PLEASE SEE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL RULES AND REGULATIONS, 

IT 1S AGREED THAT REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS 
WILL BE RIGIDLY ENFORCED. 

  
APPROVAL DATE, 

SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

CHECKS OR MONEY ORDERS FOR FEES SHOULD BE MADE OUT TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND MAILED TO THE 
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. 

White-Permittee Goldenrod-School Business Office — Pink-Principal Blue-Custodian



  

  

  

APPLICANT/ORGANIZATION: 

Please check below specific item(s): 

Building Usage Fees 4] Custodial Fees [7] 

Johnathan R 
SCHOOL/ROOMS REQUESTED: an Free Stel alin 

Bo 
DATE(S): May 7, 2022 TIMES:__ 4 <9" Qn 
DATE(S); TIMES: 

DATE(S): TIMES: 

DATE(S): TIMES: 

DATE(S): TIMES: 
DATE(S): TIMES: 

April 5, 2022 

Signature   Date 

7 Oe 

  

OFFICE USE ONLY 

List total cost of fees being requested to be waived: 

s SHO) $ 
Custodial Fees 

Ss 
‘S=S==OI7 Bilildifig Usage Fees Security Deposit 

  

The Board of Education approved/denied the above referenced waiver request(s) at their regular 

  
meeting of . 

t 

ATTEST \ 

Clerk, Board of Education



fe DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - WATERBURY, CONNECTICUT 
g , SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

ge . 236 GRAND ST., WATERBURY, CT 06702 CONTRACT# 
USE OF BUILDING PERMIT 

TYPE OR USE PEN AND PRESS FIRMLY 

  

  

  

    

    

  

APPLICANT. Anthony: Ireland NAME OF ORGANIZATION. AT 3 Leadership Academy 

ADDRESS 526 woodtick Road, Waterbury, CT 06705 . TELEPHONE # 203-768-0933 

(street) _ (city) (state) (zip code) 

SCHOOL REQUESTED Crosby pates Fane RIG? Rooms)___Svmnasium 
OPENING TIME 9 am CLOSING TIME 4:00pm PURPOSE Summer Youth Camp 

ADMISSION (if any) CHARGE TO BE DEVOTED TO. 

APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF PEOPLE TO BE PRESENT: ADULTS____ “0 CHILDREN, 7 
. 4/19/2022 

SIGNATURE OFAPPLICANT. (ZL, LA DATE 

PERSON(S) NAME, ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION: 

Anthony Ireland, 526 woodtick Road, 203-768-0933 

In the event that the Board of Education should need to resort to legal proceedings to colléct 
any outstanding balances, the lessee_is responsible for any and all attorney's fees, sheriff's 
fees and court costs associated with said proceedings. _4 1 (PLEASE INITIAL) 

7A) CH 3h 4) 
SCHEDULE OF RATES: CUSTODIAL FEES:Z ‘e/a ph fou lus JHA SERVICE ye. CMS Fe 

RENTAL FEES: 

  

  

MISCELLANEOUS FEES: 
  

  

    

YES NO - 

ela 9 oY Yam - Hp: 

    

SECURITY DEPOSIT §. .INSURANCE COVERAGE, 

APPLICATION MUST BE RECEIVED AT LEAST THREE (2) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE ACTIVITY. 

A COPY OF YOUR INSURANCE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR APPLICATION (IF APPLICABLE) Vz, of vy iB UR pn “2K - me 

IF SCHOOL IS CANCELLED FOR SNOW OR ANY OTHER REASON - ALL ACTIVITIES ARE CANCELLED ALSO. - 

THERE WILL BE NO ACTIVITIES DURING SCHOOL OPEN HOUSE. 

CANCELLATIONS MUST BE MADE AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OR YOU WILL BE CHARGED. 

POLICE AND FIRE PROTECTION MUST BE ARRANGED AND/OR CANCELLED BY THE RENTER. PLEASE CALL EACH 
DEPARTMENT FOR INFORMATION. POLICE DEPT. 574-6963 FIRE DEPT. 697-3452 

CALL THE SCHOOL CUSTODIAN AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO YOUR ACTIVITY FOR ANY ARRANGEMENTS RE: - 
PA SYSTEM, LIGHTING, ETC. (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE). 

KITCHEN FACILITIES CAN NOT BE USED BY GROUPS WITHOUT SUPERVISION - PLEASE CALL THE FOOD SERVICE 
DEPT. AT 574-8210 TO ARRANGE FOR A FOOD SERVICE PERSON (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE) 

PLEASE SEE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL RULES AND REGULATIONS. 

IT 18 AGREED THAT REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS 
WILL BE RIGIDLY ENFORCED. 

APPROVAL DATE, 
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

CHECKS OR MONEY ORDERS FOR FEES SHOULD BE MADE OUT TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND MAILED TO THE 
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. | 

White-Permittee Goldenrod-Schoo! Business Office — Pink-Principal Blue-Custodian



i woe ts 

he i AGILITIES 
WEST 

uilding Permit) 

   

  

       

  

AI 3 Leadership Academy APPLICANT/ORGANIZATION: 

Please check below specific item(s); Crosby High school 

  

    

Building Usage Fees [] Custodial Fees [] 

SCHOOL/ROOMS REQUESTED; _Symnasiums 

DATE(S):24"e 27th - july 1st ‘Crosby TIMES: 9:00am - 4:00pm B32C6L& 

DATE(S):241¥ A + DF Crosby Sat + Sun. TIMES: 12:00pm - 2:00pm sO uy 

DATE(S): TIMES: 

DATE(S): TIMES: 

DATE(S): TIMES: 

DATE(S): TIMES: 

4/19/2022 OL, LA 

Signature Date 

  

OFFICE USE ONLY 

List total cost of fees being requested to be waived: 

§ 5 3SOY 5 
==" Building Usage Fees Custodial Fees Security Deposit 

BOARD USE ONLY 

The Board of Education approved/denied the above referenced waiver request(s) at their regular 

meeting of 
  

ATTEST: * 

Clerk, Board of Education 

 



    

  

  

  

  

  

  

» DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - WATERBURY, CONNECTICUT 
ZS SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

o 236 GRAND ST., WATERBURY, CT 06702 CONTRACT# 
ye USE OF BUILDING PERMIT 

/ TYPE OR USE PEN AND PRESS FIRMLY 

APPLICANT. Anthony Ireland NAME OF ORGANIZATION._AT 3 Leadership Academy 

ADDRESS 526 Woodtick Road, waterbury, CT 06705 TELEPHONE # 203-768-0933 

(street) (city) (state) (zip code) 

SCHOOL REQUESTEL Rotella pates AUG A Tea Vv ¥ Rooms) ayimestun 

OPENING TIME_? 2" ___cLosine TIme__4700Pm puRPose___Summer Youth camp 
ADMISSION (if any) CHARGE TO BE DEVOTED TO. 

APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF PEOPLE TO BE PRESENT: ADULTS____ 4° CHILDREN, 6 
GL LA 4/19/2022 

SIGNATURE OFAPPLICANT. DATE 
  

PERSON(S) NAME, ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION: 

Anthony Ireland, 526 woodtick Road, 203-768-0933 

In the event that the Board of Education should need to resort to legal proceedings to colléct 
any outstanding balances, the lessee_ is responsible for any and all attorney's fees, sheriff's 

fees and court costs associated with said proceedings.___4 1 (PLEASE INITIAL) 4 

4 Za (FBG oD 

SCHEDULE OF RATES: CUSTODIAL FEES: Pa/HA, plus LHR Senyvic'€ Pek Reus? 

RENTAL FEES: 
  

MISCELLANEOUS FEES: 
  

  

    

YES___- NO 

    

SECURITY DEPOSIT §, INSURANCE COVERAGE, 

APPLICATION MUST BE RECEIVED AT LEAST THREE (3) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE ACTIVITY. 

A COPY OF YOUR INSURANCE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR APPLICATION ( IF APPLICABLE) 

IF SCHOOL IS CANCELLED FOR SNOW OR ANY OTHER REASON - ALL ACTIVITIES ARE CANCELLED ALSO. 

THERE WILL BE NO ACTIVITIES DURING SCHOOL OPEN HOUSE. 

CANCELLATIONS MUST BE MADE AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OR YOU WILL BE CHARGED. 

POLICE AND FIRE PROTECTION MUST BE ARRANGED AND/OR CANCELLED BY THE RENTER. PLEASE CALL EACH 
DEPARTMENT FOR INFORMATION. POLICE DEPT. 574-6963 FIRE DEPT. 697-3452 

- CALL THE SCHOOL CUSTODIAN AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO YOUR ACTIVITY FOR ANY ARRANGEMENTS RE: - 
PA SYSTEM, LIGHTING, ETC. (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE). 

KITCHEN FACILITIES CAN NOT BE USED BY GROUPS WITHOUT SUPERVISION - PLEASE CALL THE FOOD SERVICE 
DEPT. AT 574-8210 TO ARRANGE FOR A FOOD SERVICE PERSON (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE) 

PLEASE SEE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL RULES AND REGULATIONS. 

IT 1S AGREED THAT REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS 
WILL BE RIGIDLY ENFORCED. 

APPROVAL DATE, 
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

CHECKS OR MONEY ORDERS FOR FEES SHOULD BE MADE OUT TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND MAILED TO THE 
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. 

White-Permittee Goldenrod-School Business Office — Pink-Principal Blue-Custodian



' 

ACILITIES    

  

WAIVGS WEST, 
{to be submitte char! 7 Building Permit) 

AI 3 Leadership Academy APPLICANT/ORGANIZATION: 

  

Please check below specific item(s): Rotella 

Building Usage Fees C] Custodial Fees [_] 

SCHOOL/ROOMS REQUESTED:;_Symasiums 

DATE(S):24ne 27th - july Ist Rotella) TIMES: 9:00am - 4:00pm B3é gq, ~ 

DATE(S): TIMES: 

DATE(S): TIMES: 
DATE(S): TIMES: 

DATE(S): TIMES: 

DATE(S): TIMES: 

4/19/2022 OL, LA 

    
Signature Date 

  

OFFICE USE ONLY 

List total cost of fees being requested to be waived: 

s s3 360" $ 
==" Bililding Usage Fees Custodial Fees Security Deposit 

  

    

BOARD USE ONLY 

The Board of Education approved/denied the above referenced waiver request(s) at their regular 

  
meeting of — 

ATTEST: A 

Clerk, Board of Education



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - WATERBURY, CONNECTICUT 
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE APR -5 9922 

yl 236 GRAND ST., WATERBURY, CT 06702 CONTRACT# C 

USE OF BUILDING PERMIT 
it TYPE OR USE PEN AND PRESS FIRMLY 

APPLICANT Térranc Mo ris NAME OF ORGANIZATION Z €/ Gilots 

aopress_ 482 VJoleot+ dt. witb, CT 0620S _rterepHone# CONSCS ~92.93 
(street) (city) (state) (zip code) 

SCHOOL REQUESTED KZ) 1 dy pates Honda - Fri cin, ROOMS) Ey by 

OPENING TIME_S ‘(0 CLOSING TIME_9) UO purpose 4th le dic Traini ng 

ADMISSION (if any)__/\/ / A CHARGE TO BE DEVOTED TO. N Lp 

APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF PEOPLE TO BE PRESENT: ADULTS__/- _CHILDREN_J © ~ /S_ 

Wied vate S/K [2 2. 

  
  

  

  

SIGNATURE OFAPPLICANT. ARAL AL. 
( 

PERSON(S) NAME, ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION: 

Terrance Morrison 482 Woleold st W4by CT mets Eod 565-9292 
In the event that the Board of Education should need to resort to egal proceedings to colléct 
any outstanding balances, the lessee_is responsible for any and all attorney’s fees, sheriff's 
fees and court costs associated with said proceedings.- Jo) (PLEASE INITIAL) 

  
SCHEDULE OF RATES: CUSTODIAL FEES: 

RENTAL FEES: 

  
MISCELLANEOUS FEES: 

  SECURITY DEPOSIT § INSURANCE COVERAGE YES NO 
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING CAREFULLY / A afte 

APPLICATION MUST BE RECEIVED AT LEAST THREE (3) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE ACTIVITY. Hip A / Ly (f 

A COPY OF YOUR INSURANCE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR APPLICATION (IF APPLICABLE) —/ Joo Gy 

IF SCHOOL IS CANCELLED FOR SNOW OR ANY OTHER REASON -ALL ACTIVITIES ARE CANCELLED ALSO. = a 
1 Tue — 

  

THERE WILL BE NO ACTIVITIES DURING SCHOOL OPEN HOUSE. i 

CANCELLATIONS MUST BE MADE AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OR YOU WILL BE CHARGED. — 

POLICE AND FIRE PROTECTION MUST BE ARRANGED AND/OR CANCELLED BY THE RENTER. PLEASE CALL EACH 
DEPARTMENT FOR INFORMATION. POLICE DEPT. 574-6963 FIRE DEPT. 597-3452 

CALL THE SCHOOL CUSTODIAN AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO YOUR ACTIVITY FOR ANY ARRANGEMENTS RE: - 
PA SYSTEM, LIGHTING, ETC. (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE). 

KITCHEN FACILITIES CAN NOT BE USED BY GROUPS WITHOUT SUPERVISION - PLEASE CALL THE FOOD SERVICE 
DEPT. AT 574-8210 TO ARRANGE FOR A FOOD SERVICE PERSON (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE) 

  

PLEASE SEE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL RULES AND REGULATIONS. 

ITIS AGREED THAT REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS 
WILL BE RIGIDLY ENFORCED. 

  
APPROVAL DATE 

: SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

CHECKS OR MONEY ORDERS FOR FEES SHOULD BE MADE OUT TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND MAILED TO THE 
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. 

White-Permittee Goldenrod-School Business Office — Pink-Principal Blue-Custodian



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - WATERBURY, CONNECTICUT 

SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 
At) 236 GRAND ST., WATERBURY, CT 06702 CONTRACT 

\/ USE OF BUILDING PERMIT R 18 009 
TYPE OR USE PEN AND PRESS FIRMLY 

APPLICANT. “Te, écence Lott Tyr NAME OF ORGANIZATION. Jobe al lon 

CT O¢ 20% TELEPHONE # AO 3 ~ -1 57 
  

    

  

ADDRESS _ eS SL Ce 
(street) (city)? (state) (zip code) 203-§ 0S - (F4 Fe 

SCHOOL REQUESTEDL a én ERaQ\1 pares VAS. - 7h bs AA ROOM(S) 

Gir 7 purPose____beskefbalf {grea 
  

  

OPENING TIME 512d GLOSING TIME | 
y \ 

c CHARGE TO BE DEVOTED TO, ADMISSION (if any)_£¢ 

APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF PEOPLE TO BE PRESENT: ADULTS___..3.*CHILDRENLAAA, 

“ZZ pate__ 4 (SAA SIGNATURE OFAPPLICANT. 

PERSON(S) NAME, ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION: 

Frecene loth Sr (203-504-4257) _, Téxeae Lelt_D- (907 -€05 - 164) 
In the event that the Board of Education should need to resort to legal proceedings to colléct 

any outstanding balances, the lessee_is responsible for any and all attorney's fees, sheriff's 

fees and ou costs associated with said proceedings. (PLEASE INITIAL) 

  

    
SCHEDULE OF RATES: CUSTODIAL FEES: 

RENTAL FEES: 

  
MISCELLANEOUS FEES: 

  

  

   

  

YES, NO .- 
  

SECURITY DEPOSIT §. INS NCE COVERAGE. 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING-CAREFUL ‘es / A - f - d Wear hat 
APPLICATION MUST BE RECEIVED AT LEAST THREE (3) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE ACTIVITY. . ; 

A COPY OF YOUR INSURANCE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR APPLICATION ( IF APPLICABLE) . “ V h AW 

‘ 
1F SCHOOL IS CANCELLED FOR SNOW OR ANY OTHER REASON -ALL ACTIVITIES ARE CANCELLED ALSO.: FR idewy 

THERE WILL BE NO ACTIVITIES DURING SCHOOL OPEN HOUSE. 

CANCELLATIONS MUST BE MADE AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OR YOU WILL BE CHARGED. 

POLICE AND FIRE PROTECTION MUST BE ARRANGED AND/OR CANCELLED BY THE RENTER. PLEASE CALL EACH 
DEPARTMENT FOR INFORMATION, POLICE DEPT. 574-6963 FIRE DEPT. 597-3452 . 

CALL THE SCHOOL CUSTODIAN AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR To YOUR ACTIVITY FOR ANY ARRANGEMENTS RE: - 
PA SYSTEM, LIGHTING, ETC. (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE). 

<ITCHEN FACILITIES CAN NOT BE USED BY GROUPS WITHOUT SUPERVISION - PLEASE CALL THE FOOD SERVICE 
DEPT. AT 574-8210 TO ARRANGE FOR A FOOD SERVICE PERSON (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE) 

?LEASE SEE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL RULES AND REGULATIONS. 

T 1S AGREED THAT REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS 
VILL BE RIGIDLY ENFORCED. 

PPROVAL DATE. 

‘ SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

HECKS OR MONEY ORDERS FOR FEES SHOULD BE MADE OUT TO THE BOARD OF ee, AND MAILED TO THE 
SHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. a | 

White-Permittee Goldenrod-Schoo! Business Office Pink-Principal Blue-Custodian



  

  

  

  

    

Do DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - WATERBURY, CONNECTICUT 
, . SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

236 GRAND ST., WATERBURY, CT 06702 CONTRACTIY Do sn 
bab : USE OF BUILDING PERMIT 2022 

TYPE OR USE PEN AND PRESS FIRMLY oe 

APPLICANT. Terence Lott Tir NAME OF ORGANIZATION Jacob aller «- 

aporess 2S Gil te — ebchiny CF G¢Z0% TELEPHONE # AOS - -1 59 
(Street) ~ (city)? (state) (zip code) 2.03 - § OS- l She 

SCHOOL REQUESTED DATES, s Was - Lhe (22. ROOM(S) &} yur 

OPENING rn ce mime Z,! 22 Mw. PURROSE Bes hefbsd f (esata 
: \ 

CHARGE TO BE DEVOTED TO. 

  

ADMISSION (if any) : i — 

APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF PEOPLE TO BE PRESENT: ADULTS A P= Boe 

SIGNATURE OFAPPLICANT, (ZZ TEA LEA Be 

PERSON(S) NAME, ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION: 

Foectne lot $7 (203-504-475 2)_, Tee ate Lele De__( 03 - £05 1624) 
In the event that the Board of Education sKould need to resort to legal proceedings to colléct 

any outstanding balances, the lessee_is responsible for any and all attorney’s fees, sheriff's 

fees and court costs associated with said proceedings. (PLEASE INITIAL) 

  

    
- SCHEDULE OF RATES: CUSTODIAL FEES: 

RENTAL FEES: 

  
MISCELLANEOUS FEES;, 

  

  

   

  

INS' NCE COVERAGE. SECURITY DEPOSIT § : 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING-CAREFULI o A. ) 
/ Vow lad 

APPLICATION MUST BE RECEIVED AT LEAST THREE (3) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE ACTIVITY. i 

A COPY OF YOUR INSURANCE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR APPLICATION ( IF APPLICABLE) : z ony Rot AY 

IF SCHOOL IS CANCELLED FOR SNOW OR ANY OTHER REASON -ALL ACTIVITIES ARE CANCELLED ALSO. - pit Ver i/ 
‘ fe t y 

THERE WILL BE NO ACTIVITIES DURING SCHOOL OPEN HOUSE. 

CANCELLATIONS MUST BE MADE AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OR YOU WILL BE CHARGED. 

POLICE AND FIRE PROTECTION MUST BE ARRANGED AND/OR CANCELLED BY THE RENTER. PLEASE CALL EACH 
DEPARTMENT FOR INFORMATION, POLICE DEPT. 574-6963 FIRE DEPT. 597-3452 . 

CALL THE SCHOOL CUSTODIAN AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO YOUR ACTIVITY FOR ANY ARRANGEMENTS RE: - 
PA SYSTEM, LIGHTING, ETC. (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE). 

<ITCHEN FACILITIES CAN NOT BE USED BY GROUPS WITHOUT SUPERVISION - PLEASE CALL THE FOOD SERVICE 
DEPT. AT 574-8210 TO ARRANGE FOR A FOOD SERVICE PERSON (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE) 

°LEASE SEE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL RULES AND REGULATIONS. 

T 1S AGREED THAT REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS 
VILL BE RIGIDLY ENFORCED. 

PPROVAL DATE, 
: SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

HECKS OR MONEY ORDERS FOR FEES SHOULD BE MADE OUT TO THE BOARD OF eo AND MAILED TO THE 
2HOOL BUSINESS OFFICE. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. aot 

White-Permittee Goldenrod-Schoo! Business Office — Pink-Principal Blue-Custodian



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - WATERBURY, CONNECTICUT 
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

236 GRAND ST., WATERBURY, CT 06702 CONTRACT# /\ p) 9 2009 

USE OF BUILDING PERMIT UC Kk ‘ 

(yo : TYPE OR USE PEN AND PRESS FIRMLY 

A PPLICANT Terence. Lott Tr NAME OF ORGANIZATION Se 

aooress 2S Grad Ae Wadley Bkzort TELEPHONE # AO 3 ~ -157 
B03 ~ F OS- [FF (city)? a F zp © e) 

  

  

  

(sireet) ; 

—_— 

SCHOOL REQUESTED (a_pates TAS Ly Fa a ROOM(S) Ly ral 

24. CLOSING TIME Qieo Atta PURPOSE Beshelbadf fospetn 
    

OPENING ri ey 
y \ 

os tet TO BE DEVOTED TO. 

  

ADMISSION (if any) 

APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF PEOPLE TO BE PRESENT: ADULTS p : enone 0 

SIGNATURE OFAPPLICANT, 

PERSON(S) NAME, ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION: 

Fiecene lott Sr (903-504-4757) _, Teen Lolt De (02: Gos - 1¢27) 
In the event that the Board of Education should need to resort to legal proceedings to colléct 

any outstanding balances, the lessee _is responsible for any and all attorney's fees, sheriff's 

fees and court costs associated with said proceedings. (PLEASE INITIAL) 

    
SCHEDULE OF RATES: CUSTODIAL FEES: 

RENTAL FEES: 

  
MISCELLANEOUS FEES: 

  

  

   

  

SECURITY DEPOSIT $. INS! NCE COVERAGE. 

PLEASE READ THE FOL! ING-CAREFUL! 

APPLICATION MUST BE RECEIVED AT LEAST THREE (3) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE ACTIVITY. ~~ & 

A COPY OF YOUR INSURANCE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR APPLICATION ( IF APPLICABLE) ° . oy LS 

4F SCHOOL IS CANCELLED FOR SNOW OR ANY OTHER REASON -ALL ACTIVITIES ARE CANCELLED ALSO.-—- - ~ : “ 

THERE WILL BE NO ACTIVITIES DURING SCHOOL OPEN HOUSE. : i : — d Me wre : 4 

CANCELLATIONS MUST BE MADE AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OR avoUs WILL BE CHARGED. : KY, CO) 7 

POLICE AND FIRE PROTECTION MUST BE ARRANGED AND/OR CANCELLED BY THE RENTER. PLEASE CALL EACH 
DEPARTMENT FOR INFORMATION, POLICE DEPT. 574-6963 FIRE DEPT. 597-3452 | 

CALL THE SCHOOL CUSTODIAN AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO YOUR ACTIVITY FOR ANY ARRANGEMENTS RE: - 
PA SYSTEM, LIGHTING, ETC. (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE). 

<ITCHEN FACILITIES CAN NOT BE USED BY GROUPS WITHOUT SUPERVISION - PLEASE CALL THE FOOD SERVICE 
DEPT. AT 574-8210 TO ARRANGE FOR A FOOD SERVICE PERSON (FOR WHICH THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE) 

°LEASE SEE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL RULES AND REGULATIONS. 

TIS AGREED THAT REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS 
VILL BE RIGIDLY ENFORCED. 

PPROVAL DATE, 
. SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICE 

HECKS OR MONEY ORDERS FOR FEES SHOULD BE MADE OUT TO THE BOARD OF SEMICATION AND MAILED TO THE 
2HOOL BUSINESS OFFICE. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. a 8 

White-Permittee Goldenrod-School Business Office Pink-Principal Blue-Custodian



 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 
 
 

Item #12.1 
 

 
 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Finance moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the School Readiness and Child Day Care Grant application for grant years 
2022-2024. 
 
 
  
 
 
  



































































































































































































































 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 
 
 

Item #12.2 
 

 
 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on Finance moves that the Waterbury Board of Education 
approve the School Readiness and Child Day Care Grant LOCAL application for grant 
years 2022-2024. 
 
 
  
 
 
  





























































































































































































































































































 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

COMMITTEE ON SCHOOL PERSONNEL 
 
 

Item #13.1 
 

 
 
       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Committee on School Personnel moves that the Waterbury Board of 
Education approve the appointment of         as 
Supervisor of Talent and Professional Development, as recommended by the 
Superintendent of Schools, effective immediately. 
 
 
  
  



 
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

SUPERINTENDENT’S NOTIFICATION TO THE BOARD 
 

 
Item #14.1 

 
 

       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Superintendent of Schools notifies the Board of Education of the following 
athletic appointments: 
 
 Abate, Jason – KHS Golf Coach, effective 04/11/22. 
 Harris, Marquis – WHS Assistant Outdoor Track Coach, effective 03/29/22. 
 Meringer, Cynthia – WMS Softball Coach, effective 04/13/22. 
 Morrison, Terrance – KHS Assistant Boys Basketball Coach, effective 12/01/22. 
 Morrison, Terrance – KHS Head Boys Tennis Coach, effective 04/04/22. 
 O’Leary, Ronan – NEMS Flag Football Coach, effective 05/01/22. 
 Piselli, Damon – WCA Head Baseball Coach, effective 03/29/22. 
 Shurtleff, Christian – CHS Assistant Indoor Track Coach, effective 11/28/22. 
 Shurtleff, Christian – CHS Girls Tennis Coach, effective 03/21/22. 
 
 

        Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Dr. Verna D. Ruffin 
       Superintendent of Schools 
  



 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

SUPERINTENDENT’S NOTIFICATION TO THE BOARD 
 

Item #14.2 
 
 
        April 26, 2022 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Superintendent of Schools notifies the Board of Education of the following  
miscellaneous appointments effective immediately: 
 
 Cybart-Persenaire, Alena – Extended Academic Support (EAS) Middle School 

Summer Program Site Administrator/WSMS. 
 Dombrowski, Jason – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site Sub-

Admin/Maloney. 
 Ferrare, Patricia – Extended School Year (ESY) Summer Program Administrator. 
 Fidanza, Carla – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site 

Administrator/Duggan. 
 Finley, Alison – ESY Summer Program Coordinator. 
 Gittings, Stacey – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site 

Administrator/Maloney 
 Gomez, Bridgett – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site 

Administrator/Carrington. 
 Irrera, Ray – EAS High School Summer Program Coordinator. 
 LaBonte, Stephanie – EAS Middle School Summer Program Site 

Administrator/WMS. 
 Lavoie, Sharyn – WMS’s Commissioners Network After School (STAR) Program. 
 Mancini, Dana – EAS Middle School Summer Program Site Administrator/NEMS. 
 McGuire, Elona – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site 

Administrator/Reed. 
 Rosa, Jennifer – EAS Middle School Summer Program Coordinator. 
 Sanzone, Ashley – ESY Summer Program Administrator. 
 Sazo, Gustavo – WMS’s Commissioners Network After School (STAR) Program. 
 Vargas, Melissa – EAS Elementary School Summer Program Site 

Administrator/Gilmartin. 
 Wallace, Dana – EAS Site Administrator/Rotella. 
 
        Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Dr. Verna D. Ruffin 
       Superintendent of Schools  



 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

SUPERINTENDENT’S NOTIFICATION TO THE BOARD 
 

Item #14.3 
 

       April 26, 2022 
 

To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 

 The Superintendent of Schools notifies the Board of Education of the following Extended Academic 
Support (ESA)/Summer School appointments: 
 

Name Position Location 

Barbieri, Katie Teacher MMS 

Buonocore, Taylor Teacher MMS 

Cancro, Dana Sub. Teacher MMS 

Card, Katherine Teacher MMS 

Colangelo, Esther Teacher MMS 

Dunn, Andrew Teacher MMS  

Gilmore, Hayley Teacher MMS 

Grabowski, Leah Teacher MMS 

Hibbs, Jenn Teacher MMS 

Parker, Marlene Teacher MMS 
   

Caruso, Anthony English High School 

DeVeau, Heather English High School 

Donahue, Kelly English High School 

Drewry, Emily English High School 

Salcito, Arianne History High School 

Sarlo, Christopher History High School 

Muslli, Zamira Math High School 

Purnawasi, Muniram Math High School 

Scialla, Marlena Math High School 

Sullivan, Carly Math High School 

Xhaferi, Manjola Math High School 

Paradis, Sara Phys Ed High School 

Soucey, David Phys Ed High School 

Clark, Meredith Science High School 

Ortiz, Alyson Science High School 

van Wyk, Cornelis Science High School 

Kearns, Maura Spanish High School 

 
         Respectfully submitted, 
     
 
       ___________________________ 
       Dr. Verna D. Ruffin 
       Superintendent of Schools  



 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

SUPERINTENDENT’S NOTIFICATION TO THE BOARD 
 

Item #14.4 
 

       April 26, 2022 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Superintendent of Schools notifies the Board of Education of the following grant funded 
appointments: 
 

Name Position/Location FT/PT Rate Union Funding Source Effective 
Kalen Marshall Behavior 

Counselor/WHS 
FT $25.00/hr Follows 

UPSEU 69 
SIG 5 Wilby 21-
23 

01/20/22 

Pamela Worthy Tutor/Children’s 
Community 

PT $25.00/hr NonNOE Title I Part A 20-
22 

02/03/22 

Janett Paguay Parent Liaison/ 
WMS 

FT $15.88/hr UPSEU69 Title I Part A 21-
23 

02/03/22 

Brandon Scott Network Spec./ 
Bucks Hill  

FT $19.00/hr UPSEU69 Title II Part A 
District 21-23 

02/03/22 

Evelyn Ortiz Parent Liaison/ 
Driggs 

FT $15.88/hr UPSEU69 Title I Part A 21-
23 

02/3/22 

Kimberly Pabey-
Rivera 

Tutor/ 
International 

PT $25.00/hr NONBOE Title II Part A 
District 20-22 

02/3/22 

Brian Hackett Maintenance/ 
Adult Education 

PT $15.54/hr NONBOE Adult Education 
Provider 21-22 

02/17/22 

Alexsandra 
Gouveia-Ribeiro 

Lang. Assessor/ 
Bilingual Dept 

FT $17.00/hr UPSEU69 Title III 20-22 03/03/22 

Antonio Coles Audio, Lighting & 
Video Tech/RMS 

FT $21.00/hr NONBOE Operating Grant 
21-22 

03/10/22 

Luis  
Castro 

Hall Monitor/ 
WAMS 

PT $91.00/day NONBOE Operating Grant 
21-22 

03/17/22 

Kierstin Eraybar Behavior 
Counselor/WSMS 

FT $27.50/hr Follows 
UPSEU 69 

Title I Part A 21-
23 

03/03/22 

Ashley Skipp School Social 
Worker 

PT $33.00/hr NONBOE Title I Part A 20-
22 

02/15/22 

Michael Monroe Hall Monitor/ 
WHS 

PT $91/day NONBOE ECS-Alliance 21-
22 

03/28/22 

   
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Dr. Verna D. Ruffin 
       Superintendent of Schools  



 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

SUPERINTENDENT’S NOTIFICATION TO THE BOARD 
 
 

Item #14.5 
 
 

       April 26, 2022 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Superintendent of Schools notifies the Board of Education of the following academic achievements 
effective March 1, 2022: 
 

Last Name  First Name Degree/Step 
From  

Degree/Step 
To  

University  

Barbieri Katie MA/8 M+15/8 Un of Bridge./ Loyola Marymount Un 

Burns Cynthia 6TH/8 6+15/8 Augustana Un 

Byron Emily MA/8 M+15/8 Dominican Un of CA 

Card Katherine M+15/8 6TH/8 Loyola Marymount Un 

Comeau-
Russell 

Siobhan 6TH/13 6+15/13 Un of St Joseph 

Crespo Cristina BA/7 MA/7 Western CT SU / Southern CT SU 

Farrell Jaimie M+15/21 6TH/21 Southern New H. Un / Un of Bridge. 

Feld Roseann 6TH/13 6+15/13 Un of Bridge./Augustana Un / 
Colorado State Un 

Fiore Patience M+15/13 6TH/13 Un of New England 

Grabowski Haley M+15/3 6TH/3 Central CT SU 

Grabowski Leah MA/4 M+15/4 Loyola Marymount Un / Un of Bridge. 

Hubeny Danielle M+15/10 6+15/10 Western Governors Un 

Ijomah Kathryn M+15/8 6TH/8 Loyola Marymount Un 

Larkin Brian BA/4 MA/4 Post Un 

Lee Amanda 6TH/8 6+15/8 Augustana Un 

Lillian Jennifer MA/7 M+15/7 Post Un 

Martinez Kristina MA/13 6TH/13 Un of Bridgeport 

Munoz Trevor BA/3 MA/3 Western Governors Un 

O'Brien Kendra MA/5 M+15/5 Lindenwood Un 

Ostrander Charles MA/8 M+15/8 Un of Bridgeport 

Pratt Colin MA/8 M+15/8 Un of Bridge./ Dominican Un of CA 

 
  



 
 
 

April 26, 2022 
Item #14.5 

Page 2 
 
 

Radzimirski Abigail 6TH/5 6+15/5 Augustana Un 

Scapeccia Stacey M+15/3 6TH/3 Un of Bridgeport 

Summerfield Veronica BA/10 MA/10 Un of St Joseph 

Tanushi Doruntina 6TH/7 6+15/7 Augustana Un / Colorado State Un 

Valentin Crystal M+15/3 6+15/3 Grand Canyon Un 

 
 
 
         Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Dr. Verna D. Ruffin 
       Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
  



 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

SUPERINTENDENT’S NOTIFICATION TO THE BOARD 
 
 

Item #14.6 
 
 

       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Superintendent of Schools notifies the Board of Education of the following new 
teacher hires: 
 

Name  Position  Effective 

Cherry Tarah Science Duggan 04/07/2022 

Clarke Krystle School Counselor Sprague 04/25/2022 

Guerrier Joanne Early Childhood Wendell Cross 04/07/2022 

Marji Samantha Special Education Wilson 04/11/2022 

Montes Jorge ROTC Wilby 03/17/2022 

Murtaza Saima Science Gilmartin 03/07/2022 

Reeve Evelyn Library Media Sprague 04/25/2022 

Rodríguez Anirak Bilingual International 02/08/2022 

Sauro Leonard Elementary Teacher Gilmartin 05/05/2022 

 
 
         Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Dr. Verna D. Ruffin 
       Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
  



 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

SUPERINTENDENT’S NOTIFICATION TO THE BOARD 
 
 

Item #14.7 
 
 

       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Superintendent of Schools notifies the Board of Education of the following 
resignations: 
 

Name Position Effective 

Scapeccia, Stacey W. Cross Science 04/08/22 

Casas, Efren (1st Sergeant) Wilby Senior ROTC 06/30/22 

Fortier, Joseph WAMS School Counselor 04/24/22 

Jacobs, Tashida KHS Guidance Counselor 04/18/22 

LaBrie, Nina International Grade 1 English 06/30/22 

Langner, Amanda Duggan Grade 8 ELA 04/01/22 

Miller, Alexandra Bucks Hill Annex PreK 04/29/22 

Sullivan, Marianne Regan Literacy Facilitator/TVP 04/22/22 

Birtwistle, Ashley Sprague Grade 3 06/21/22 

Hofler, Gregory WAMS Dance 06/30/22 

Opalenik, Michelle WHS PE/Health 04/08/22 

 
 
         Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Dr. Verna D. Ruffin 
       Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
 
  



 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

SUPERINTENDENT’S NOTIFICATION TO THE BOARD 
 
 

Item #14.8 
 
 

       April 26, 2022 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Waterbury, CT 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 The Superintendent of Schools notifies the Board of Education of the following 
retirements: 
 
  Carr, Denise – Special Education Supervisor, effective 07/15/22. 
  Kirschner, Suzanne – WAMS Art, effective 09/30/22. 
  Miller, Terri – Rotella Grade 3/TVP, effective 06/30/22. 
  Shungu, Alex – WCA Science, effective 04/29/22. 
  Sterling, Phillip – WAMS Music-Instrumental, effective 06/30/22. 
 
 
         Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Dr. Verna D. Ruffin 
       Superintendent of Schools 
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236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 
Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbury 

Connecticut 
Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 
March 17, 2022 

Mustapha Addoum 
11 Porter St. 

Waterbury, CT 06708 

Dear Mr. Addoum: 

Welcome to employment with the City of Waterbury. Your name is being certified to the 

Department of Education for the position of Painter II (Req. # 2021241) at $22.17 per hour. 

Please contact Michal Konopka, School Inspector at (203) 574-8013 with any questions you may 
have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, March 17, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please 

refer to your email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in 

this orientation session in order to work for the City. Your first day reporting to your new 

department/supervisor will be March 17, 2022 at your regular scheduled time. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment 

practices and complete all required paperwork. In addition, if you are an employee eligible for 

benefits, it is useful to bring the social security numbers and birth dates of your spouse and 

children in order to complete the insurance enrollment forms. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the 
process. 

Your new probationary period in accordance with your applicable contract will be 9 months in 
duration. The department head will be responsible for executing your probationary evaluation 

no later than 9 months from your first day in your new position. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

Sincerely, 

Human Resources Generalist 

NW/sd 

‘ 

S
E
s
 

ad 

cc Board of Education 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 

Mike Konopka, School Inspector 
File



  

        

  

236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 
Waterbury, CT 06702 

  

    
Connecticut 

Department of Human Resources 
Office of the Civil Service Commission 

March 17, 2022 

Timothy Brown 

23 Mountain Rd. 

Woodbury, CT 06798 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

This is to inform you that you are being transferred to the position of Carpenter in the 

Department of Education (Req #2021589). Your rate of pay will be remain the same. 

Your start date in this new position will be March 17, 2022. 

I hope that you are happy in your new assignment. 

Sincerely, 

able 
d 

Nicholl West 

Human Resources Generalist 

NW/sd 

ce: Board of Education 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 
Michal Konopka, School Inspector 
File



  

        

  

236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 
Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Water 

Connecticut 
Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 

March 18, 2022 

Tamara Hernandez 

8 Westport Dr. 

Waterbury, CT 06706 

Dear Ms. Hernandez: 

We are pleased to receive your acceptance of our offer of employment for the position of Food Service Worker 

for the Department of Education — Food Service (Requisition #2022581) at $14.80 per hour. 

This is a part-time position working in the Waterbury School System 10 months a year during school hours up 
to 19 hours per week. 

This position does not provide health insurance benefits. Please refer to the CSEA — LOCAL 2001 contract for 

other available fringe benefits by visiting our website at www.waterburyct.org. 

Your first day reporting to your new department/supervisor will be March 21, 2022 at your regular scheduled 

time. Please call Sonia at 203-574-8195 with any questions you may have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, March 31, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please refer to your 
email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in this orientation session in 

order to work for the City. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment practices and 
complete all required paperwork. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the process. 

We look forward to working with you. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

Sincerely, 

Vivi Aor 4 
g f } 4 f 4 d l- 

Hale (4 
Nicholle West 

Human Resource Generalist 

NW/sd 

cc: Board of Education 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 

Linda Franzese, Food Serv. Director 
file



  

      
  

  

236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 
Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbury 

Connecticut 
Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 

March 25, 2022 

Neldys Rangel 
1710 Meriden Rd., 18 

Waterbury, CT 06705 

Dear Ms. Rangel: 

Welcome to employment with the City of Waterbury. Your name is being certified to the 
Education Department for the position of Paraprofessional @ State Street School (Req. 
#2021565) at $17.02 per hour. Please contact Miguel Pabon, Director of Pupil Services at (203) 

574-8049 with any questions you may have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, March 31, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please 

refer to your email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in 

this orientation session in order to work for the City. Your first day reporting to your new 

department/supervisor will be March 31, 2022 at your regular scheduled time. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment 

practices and complete all required paperwork. In addition, if you are an employee eligible for 
benefits, it is useful to bring the social security numbers and birth dates of your spouse and 

children in order to complete the insurance enrollment forms. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the 
process. 

Your new probationary period in accordance with your applicable contract will be 6 months in 

duration. The department head will be responsible for executing your probationary evaluation 

no later than 6 months from your first day in your new position. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

meet 

N \, est 

Human Resources Generalist 

   

NW/sd 
cc Board of Education 

Miguel Pabon, Director of Pupil Services 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 

File



  

        

  

236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 
Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbury 

Connecticut 
Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 

March 25, 2022 

Antoinette Badillo 

18 Ronald Dr. 

Waterbury, CT 06708 

Dear Ms. Badillo: 

Welcome to employment with the City of Waterbury. Your name is being certified to the 
Education Department for the position of Paraprofessional @ State Street School (Req. 
#2021558) at $17.02 per hour. Please contact Miguel Pabon, Director of Pupil Services at (203) 

574-8049 with any questions you may have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, March 31, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please 
refer to your email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in 

this orientation session in order to work for the City. Your first day reporting to your new 
department/supervisor will be March 31, 2022 at your regular scheduled time. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment 
practices and complete all required paperwork. In addition, if you are an employee eligible for 
benefits, it is useful to bring the social security numbers and birth dates of your spouse and 

children in order to complete the insurance enrollment forms. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the 

process. 

Your new probationary period in accordance with your applicable contract will be 6 months in 
duration. The department head will be responsible for executing your probationary evaluation 

no later than 6 months from your first day in your new position. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

olle West 

Human Resources Generalist 

  

   

NW/sd 
cc Board of Education 

Miguel Pabon, Director of Pupil Services 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 

File
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236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 

Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbury 

Connecticut 
Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 

March 25, 2022 

Barbara Solano 

345 Circular Ave. 

Waterbury, CT 06705 

Dear Ms. Solano: 

Welcome to employment with the City of Waterbury. Your name is being certified to the 

Education Department for the position of Paraprofessional @ Wilson Elementary School (Req. 

#2021561) at $17.02 per hour. Please contact Miguel Pabon, Director of Pupil Services at (203) 
574-8049 with any questions you may have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, March 31, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please 

refer to your email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in 

this orientation session in order to work for the City. Your first day reporting to your new 
department/supervisor will be March 31, 2022 at your regular scheduled time. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment 

practices and complete all required paperwork. In addition, if you are an employee eligible for 

benefits, it is useful to bring the social security numbers and birth dates of your spouse and 
children in order to complete the insurance enrollment forms. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the 

process. 

Your new probationary period in accordance with your applicable contract will be 6 months in 
duration. The department head will be responsible for executing your probationary evaluation 

no later than 6 months from your first day in your new position. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

ey 

Nicholle West 

Human Resources Generalist 

   
Sj 

NW/sd 
ce Board of Education 

Miguel Pabon, Director of Pupil Services 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 

File



  

      

  

236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 
Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbury 

Connecticut 
Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 
March 28, 2022 

Maria Rivera 

67 Sylvan Ave., Apt. #8 
Waterbury, CT 06706 

Dear Ms. Rivera: 

We are pleased to receive your acceptance of our offer of employment for the position of Food Service Worker 
for the Department of Education — Food Service (Requisition #2021584P) at $14.80 per hour. 

This is a part-time position working in the Waterbury School System 10 months a year during school hours up 

to 19 hours per week. 

This position does not provide health insurance benefits. Please refer to the CSEA — LOCAL 2001 contract for 

other available fringe benefits by visiting our website at www.waterburyct.org. 

Your first day reporting to your new department/supervisor will be March 31, 2022 at your regular scheduled 

time. Please call Sonia at 203-574-8195 with any questions you may have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, March 31, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please refer to your 

email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in this orientation session in 
order to work for the City. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment practices and 

complete all required paperwork. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the process. 

We look forward to working with you. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

Sincerely, 

   

} 

if 
| — | \ w 

Nicholle West 

Human Resource Generalist 

NW/sd 

cc: Board of Education 
Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 
Linda Franzese, Food Serv. Director 

file



  

        

  

236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 

Waterbury, CT 06702 

  

    
Connecticut 

Department of Human Resources 
Office of the Civil Service Commission 

March 30, 2022 

Chun Dwyer 

61 Cathy Lane 
Waterbury, CT 06704 

Dear Ms. Dwyer: 

This is to inform you that you are being transferred to the position of Payroll Clerk in the 
Department of Education — School Inspector’s Office (Req. #2022857). Your rate of pay in this 
position will be remain the same. 

Your official start date in this position was March 24, 2022 

I hope that you are happy in your new assignment. 

    / AV dy rs 

“Nicholle West 

Human Resources Generalist 

NW/sd 

cc: Michael LeBlanc, Finance Director 

Shari Kostka, Asst. Finance Director 

Board of Education 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 
Michal Konopka, School Inspector 
File
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236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 

Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbury 

Connecticut 
Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 

March 31, 2022 

Chastity Hernandez 

136 Leffingwell Ave. 

Waterbury, CT 06710 

Dear Ms. Hernandez: 

Your name is being certified to the Department of Education for the position of 

Administrative Associate I @ Crosby High School (Req. #2022774) at $15.06 per hour. 

Your official start date will be April 7, 2022. Please call Michael Veronneau, Principal 
@ Crosby High School to discuss the details of the position. The telephone number is 
(203) 574-8060. 

Failure to call the above named individual by April 7, 2022 will result in your name 

being removed from the eligibility list. 

Under the Civil Service Rules, your name will be removed from the eligibility list if you 

refuse this offer of appointment unless, within seven days from today, you furnish 
satisfactory evidence acceptable to me justifying such refusal. Please call the Civil 
Service Office at (203) 574-6761 if you are not interested in the position so that another 

candidate can be certified. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Your new probationary period in accordance with your applicable contract will be 6 months in 
duration. The department head will be responsible for executing your probationary evaluation 

no later than 6 months from your first day in your new position. 

Sincerely, 
2 ff 

| f 

   
Human Resources Generalist 

NW/sd 

cc: Board of Education 
Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 
Michael Veronneau, Princ @ Crosby 
file



  

        

  

236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 
Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbury 

Connecticut 
Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 

April 5, 2022 

Eugenie Tortice-Davis 
8 Vernon St., Apt. B 

Waterbury, CT 06708 

Dear Ms. Tortice-Davis: 

We are pleased to receive your acceptance of our offer of employment for the position of Food Service Worker 

for the Department of Education — Food Service (Requisition #2021739E) at $14.80 per hour. 

This is a part-time position working in the Waterbury School System 10 months a year during school hours up 

to 19 hours per week. 

This position does not provide health insurance benefits. Please refer to the CSEA — LOCAL 2001 contract for 

other available fringe benefits by visiting our website at www.waterburyct.org. 

Your first day reporting to your new department/supervisor will be April 7, 2022 at your regular scheduled time. 

Please call Sonia at 203-574-8195 with any questions you may have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, April 14, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please refer to your 
email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in this orientation session in 

order to work for the City. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment practices and 
complete all required paperwork. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the process. 

We look forward to working with you. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

Sinwcrely, 

| 
Eby 
dy, 4 { 

| me us 
il West 

Human Resource Generalist - 
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NW/sd 
cc: Board of Education 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 
Linda Franzese, Food Serv. Director 
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236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 
Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbury 

Connecticut 
Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 

April 6, 2022 

Danjela Caka 

133 Rosewood Ave., Apt. 9 
Waterbury, CT 06706 

Dear Ms. Caka: 

Welcome to employment with the City of Waterbury. Your name is being certified to the 

Education Department for the position of Paraprofessional @ Maloney Magnet School (Req. 
#2021527) at $17.02 per hour. Please contact Miguel Pabon, Director of Pupil Services at (203) 
574-8049 with any questions you may have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, April 14, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please 
refer to your email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in 

this orientation session in order to work for the City. Your first day reporting to your new 

department/supervisor will be April 7, 2022 at your regular scheduled time. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment 

practices and complete all required paperwork. In addition, if you are an employee eligible for 

benefits, it is useful to bring the social security numbers and birth dates of your spouse and 
children in order to complete the insurance enrollment forms. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the 

process. 

Your new probationary period in accordance with your applicable contract will be 6 months in 
duration. The department head will be responsible for executing your probationary evaluation 

no later than 6 months from your first day in your new position. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

Sjncerel 

icholle West 

Human Resources Generalist 

NW/sd 
ce Board of Education 

Miguel Pabon, Director of Pupil Services 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 

File



  

        

  

236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 
Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbury 

Connecticut 

Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 

April 6, 2022 

Debora Gizzie 

201 Anna Ave. 

Waterbury, CT 06708 

Dear Ms. Gizzie: 

Welcome to employment with the City of Waterbury. Your name is being certified to the 
Education Department for the position of Paraprofessional @ Bunker Hill Elementary School 
(Req. #2020736) at $17.02 per hour. Please contact Miguel Pabon, Director of Pupil Services at 

(203) 574-8049 with any questions you may have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, April 28, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please 

refer to your email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in 

this orientation session in order to work for the City. Your first day reporting to your new 

department/supervisor will be April 28, 2022 at your regular scheduled time. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment 

practices and complete all required paperwork. In addition, if you are an employee eligible for 
benefits, it is useful to bring the social security numbers and birth dates of your spouse and 

children in order to complete the insurance enrollment forms. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the 

process. 

Your new probationary period in accordance with your applicable contract will be 6 months in 

duration. The department head will be responsible for executing your probationary evaluation 

no later than 6 months from your first day in your new position. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

Sincerely, 
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Nichélle West ¥° ~ 
Human Resources Generalist 

NW/sd 
ce Board of Education 

Miguel Pabon, Director of Pupil Services 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 
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236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 

Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbury 
Connecticut 

Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 

April 6, 2022 

Nigerie Minchenko 
222 Bradley Ave., Bldg 7-4D 
Waterbury, CT 06708 

Dear Ms. Minchenko: 

We are pleased to receive your acceptance of our offer of employment for the position of Food Service Worker 
for the Department of Education — Food Service (Requisition #2022192) at $14.80 per hour. 

This is a part-time position working in the Waterbury School System 10 months a year during school hours up 
to 19 hours per week. 

This position does not provide health insurance benefits. Please refer to the CSEA — LOCAL 2001 contract for 

other available fringe benefits by visiting our website at www.waterburyct.org. 

Your first day reporting to your new department/supervisor will be April 7, 2022 at your regular scheduled time. 

Please call Sonia at 203-574-8195 with any questions you may have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, April 14, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please refer to your 
email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in this orientation session in 
order to work for the City. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment practices and 
complete all required paperwork. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the process. 

We look forward to working with you. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

Sincerely, 
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Nicholle West 

Human Resource Generalist 
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NW/sd 

cc: Board of Education 
Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 

Linda Franzese, Food Serv. Director 
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236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 
Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbury 

Connecticut 
Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 

April 6, 2022 

Iris Perez 
136 Jersey St., 4 

Waterbury, CT 06706 

Dear Ms. Perez: 

We are pleased to receive your acceptance of our offer of employment for the position of Food Service Worker 

for the Department of Education — Food Service (Requisition #2021514H) at $14.80 per hour. 

This is a part-time position working in the Waterbury School System 10 months a year during school hours up 
to 19 hours per week. 

This position does not provide health insurance benefits. Please refer to the CSEA — LOCAL 2001 contract for 

other available fringe benefits by visiting our website at www.waterburyct.org. 

Your first day reporting to your new department/supervisor was April 4, 2022 at your regular scheduled time. 

Please call Sonia at 203-574-8195 with any questions you may have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, April 14, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please refer to your 
email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in this orientation session in 

order to work for the City. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment practices and 

complete all required paperwork. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the process. 

We look forward to working with you. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

  

Nicholle West 

Human Resource Generalist 

NW/sd 

cc: Board of Education 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 
Linda Franzese, Food Serv. Director 
file
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236 Grand Street (203) 574-6761 

Waterbury, CT 06702 

The City of Waterbu 

Connecticut 
Department of Human Resources 

Office of the Civil Service Commission 

April 8, 2022 

Barbara Fullenwiley 
44 MacArthur Dr. 

Waterbury, CT 06704 

Dear Ms. Fullenwiley: 

We are pleased to receive your acceptance of our offer of employment for the position of Food Service Worker 
for the Department of Education — Food Service (Requisition #2021584X) at $14.80 per hour. 

This is a part-time position working in the Waterbury School System 10 months a year during school hours up 

to 19 hours per week. 

This position does not provide health insurance benefits. Please refer to the CSEA — LOCAL 2001 contract for 
other available fringe benefits by visiting our website at www.waterburyct.org. 

Your first day reporting to your new department/supervisor will be April 11, 2022 at your regular scheduled 
time. Please call Sonia at 203-574-8195 with any questions you may have in regards to this position. 

We have scheduled your orientation for Thursday, April 14, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. via zoom. Please refer to your 

email regarding instructions for the orientation via zoom. You must participate in this orientation session in 
order to work for the City. 

At the orientation, we will provide you with a brief overview of the City, review its employment practices and 
complete all required paperwork. 

Please call us prior to the orientation session if you should have any questions regarding the process. 

We look forward to working with you. 

Again, welcome to the City of Waterbury. 

Sincerely, 

ie 
hedla {al 
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“yy Mt West 

Human Resource Generalist 

  

NW/sd 

cc: Board of Education 

Dr. Ruffin, Supt. of Schools 

Linda Franzese, Food Serv. Director 
file



Carrie Swain 

From: . : Tim Moynahan <tconstant@moynahanlawfirm.com> 

Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 1:40 PM 

To: Tim Moynahan 

Subject: Heritage Foundation School Board Training 

  

EXTERNAL MAIL- Think before you Click. More than 90% of successful cyber attacks start with a phishing 
email. This email originated from outside the District. ie : 

All, This is a great building block. Information is power, success is predicated on facts, “the truth shall make us free.” 

Please feel free to forward this email flyer to people in your network who may be interested in this opportunity. If 

you’re looking for a quick link to our program site, this is the best one to use: httos://herit.ag/3uOTGAU. 

Thanks for your help in spreading the word! Please let me know if | can be a resource to you in the future. 

Tim Moynahan 

Timothy C. Moynahan, Esq. 
The Moynahan Law Firm, LLC 
255 Bank St., Suite 2-A 
P.O. Box 2242 

Waterbury, CT 06722 

Phone: (203) 597-6364 
Fax: (203) 597-6365 

Email: tconstant@moynahanlawfirm.com 

Website: www.moynahanlaw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail transmission (and/or the attachments accompanying it) may 
contain confidential information, protected by the attorney-client and/or attorney work product privileges. The 
information is only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any disclosure, copying or distribution of any information in this transmission is strictly 

prohibited. Any unauthorized interception of this transmission is illegal under the law. If you have received this 

transmission in error, please promptly notify the sender by reply e-mail, and then destroy all copies of this 
transmission. Thank you.



Carrie Swain 

From: ANN SWEENEY 
Sent: Saturday, April 9, 2022 11:38 AM 

To: Dr. Verna D. Ruffin; Carrie Swain 

Subject: Fwd: Please opt out of program 

Carrie, for the record. 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Franchelee Brito <francheleeb20@gmail.com> 
Date: April 9, 2022 at 9:18:44 AM CDT 
To: ELIZABETH BROWN <ebrown@waterbury.k12.ct.us>, JUANITA HERNANDEZ 
<jhernandez@waterbury.k12.ct.us>, AMANDA NARDOZZI 
<amanda.nardozzi@waterbury.k12.ct.us>, Rocco Orso <rorso@waterbury.k12.ct.us>, 
CHARLES PAGANO <cpagano@waterbury.k12.ct.us>, MELISSA SERRANO ADORNO 

<mserranoadorno@waterbury.k12.ct.us>, ANN SWEENEY <asweeney@waterbury.k12.ct.us>, 

"THOMAS VAN STONE SR." <tvanstone@waterbury.k12.ct.us> 
Subject: Please opt out of program 

| EXTERNAL MAIL- Think before you Click. More than 90% of successful cyber attacks start with 

Good morning, 
  

My name is Franchelee Rivera, a concerned parent. I am emailing you today to please opt out of 

the sex Ed health content that is suppose to begin in schools for the 2022-2023. Children should 
not be exposed to this kind of information at such a young age. A child’s innocence and 

childhood is slowly being taking away from them with this new agenda people have. It will 
destroy this country. So many Obsessed with sexualizing kids instead of advancing them in 

English math and science. Please I beg you opt out of this program. 

https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/S DE/Health-Education/Exemplary-SHE/Standards/Healthy-and- 

Balanced-Living-Curriculum-Framework---Health-and-Safety-Education.pdf 

Thank you for your time 

Franchelee Rivera 

This email message, including any attachment(s), is for the exclusive use of the intended recipients and may 

contain confidential and/or privileged information under applicable federal and state laws, including, but not 
limited to, the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA). If the reader of this message is not an 

intended recipient, you are hereby directed to delete and destroy this message and any copies of the same and to 
contact the sender immediately. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution of this message, 

including any of its attachment(s), is strictly prohibited.



Carrie Swain 

From: noreply@cabe.myenotice.com on behalf of tdemars@cabe.org <noreply@cabe.myenotice.com> 

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2022 7:01 AM 

To: Carrie Swain 

Subject: CABE Policy Highlights 4-15-2022 

  

CABE Policy Highlights 
Vincent A. Mustaro, Senior Staff Associate for Policy Service 

April 15, 2022 Volume 21 Issue 19 

For a PDF version of this Policy Highlights, Click Here 

U.S. Supreme Court Upholds an Elected Board's Ability to Censure a Member: Boards 

of education can be faced with a member who may be counterproductive, or even disruptive, 

to the board's work. And the question is sometimes asked: what can be done to deal with 

such a "rogue" member? One answer is censure of the disruptive member, and although it 

may be considered a drastic action, the U.S. Supreme Court recently upheld this as 

permissible under the First Amendment. 

On March 24, the U.S. Supreme Court issued its decision in Houston Community College 

System v. Wilson and upheld an elected board's ability to censure one of its own members. 

The board in question was a public Board of Trustees that governs various community 

colleges. It is important to note that the Court found the censure to be permissible in a 

context where the censure did not tangibly limit the member's ability to speak or work in 

his role as a board member, and did not involve "expulsion, exclusion, or any other form of 

punishment." Further, the Court was careful to note that this was a narrow ruling, and that 

it was only considering doctrines of a First Amendment retaliation claim. 

In Connecticut, boards may have a policy on censure, typically found in the board bylaws. 

And in light of the Wilson decision, boards and board policy committees should ensure that



their censure policy (CABE designates it as Bylaw 9222) does not include any form of 

tangible punishment or limitation on the member's ability to carry out his or her duties. 

Further, a board's bylaw on censure may contain language stating that a censure has no legal 

effect and that there is still an unanswered legal question as to whether a censure violates 

an individual's First Amendment rights. Wilson appears to have offered strong guidance, if 

not a comprehensive answer, at least when the individual being censured is an elected 

member of the same board and his or her official duties have not been impeded. 

However, when the board is considering the censure of a member, it is important that before 

taking such a drastic step, the board discusses the potential action with legal counsel and 

thoroughly reviews the board's bylaws and policies. Although the decision in Wilson offers 

guidance on the legality of censure under the First Amendment, the application to board 

members in Connecticut should be analyzed by the district's attorney before the board 

pursues the censure. 

Importantly, the board, through censure, cannot limit the individual board member's ability 

to carry out his or her duties as a publicly elected official. Censure, as a public reprimand, 

should specifically address the offenses concerning any violations of federal, state, or local 

laws and regulations as well as board policies and bylaws, including board conduct and 

ethics and/or the violation of board standards, if the board has adopted such a document. 

Censure can only take place through the action of the board voting to endorse a resolution 

concerning the matter. And again, such action should not take place without seeking legal 

counsel. 

It is important to note that while not legally binding, censure may prove useful for shaping 

public perceptions to better understand the effect of a disruptive member's actions and at 

some point may be preferable to trying to ignore unacceptable behavior. In short, censure 

is more or less a symbolic gesture that the board as a whole does not approve of the activities 

of one of its board members. However, it has no teeth, and given the Wilson case, it should 

continue to not have teeth. 

Further, dealing with a rogue member is a board problem, not an administrative one. If a 

rogue member causes problems for the administration, it can be the impetus for action on 

the part of the board. 

Of course, the ideal would be to not get to a point where censure is considered. But how 

can this be achieved? The most effective way to maintain a civil and productive board of 

education is to identify community members who would make a positive contribution to



the board and encourage them to run for a position on the board. The board should consider 

developing a profile of desirable board member attributes and qualifications which would 

be shared widely in the community. Such dissemination could be accomplished by board 

member presentations at meetings of the chamber of commerce, service clubs, civic 

organizations and school parent organizations. A strong recruitment process can bring new 

board members into a strong board culture. 

The qualifications to be included on the profile could include service on other boards, a 

passionate commitment to public education, active participation in a PTO/PTA, volunteer 

experiences in the district and the attributes of open-mindedness and being a collaborative 

team player. The goal is to interest qualified people to run for the board to do high-impact 

governing work, and to limit the likelihood that censure is ever necessary to contemplate. 

Further, the board should provide newly elected board members with professional 

development on roles and responsibilities, parliamentary procedure and civility. 

Experienced board members can serve as mentors to those who are newly elected. And, 

importantly, the board chair has an ongoing responsibility to maintain decorum and civility 

in board meetings. 

Policy Implications: Regardless of the Wilson decision, dealing with a rogue board 

member presents a difficult, not easily solved problem, for boards of education. A multi- 

faceted approach is suggested, beginning with steps taken to recruit future board members, 

to having a strong board culture based on its bylaws and adherence to them, to the use of 

censure. 

A number of bylaws and/or policies pertain to this issue and can contribute to the manner 

in which board members conduct themselves, with Bylaw 9222 addressing censure directly. 

The overall relevant policies and bylaws include the following: 

#9005 ??? Statement of Integrity 

#9010 ??? Limits of Authority 

#9012 ?2? Legal Responsibilities of Boards of Education 

#9020 ??? Public Statements 

#9121 ??? Chairperson 

#9030.1 ??? Conflict in Public Education 

#9222 ??? Resignation/Removal from Office/Censure 

#9223 ??? Board Succession Planning 

#9230 ??? New Board Member Orientation 

#9240 ??? Board Member Development



#9270 ??? Conflict of Interest 

#9271 22? Code of Ethics 

#9273 22? Civility 

#9274 ??? Board Member Code of Conduct 

#9325 2??? Meeting Conduct 

Connecticut Association of Boards of Education 
81 Wolcott Hill Road 

Wethersfield, Connecticut 06109 

Phone 860-571-7446 Fax 860-571-7452 

www.cabe.org 

ce 
Unsubscribe from this eNotice.



Carrie Swain 

From: Tim Moynahan <tconstant@moynahanlawfirm.com> 

Sent: Friday, April 22, 2022 10:17 AM 

To: Tim Moynahan 

Subject: Former McDonald's CEO sets up group to fight back against woke corporations 

EXTERNAL MAIL- Think before you Click. More than 90% of successful cyber attacks start with a phishing email. This 

email originated from outside the District. 

The pendulum is swinging back. Every action has its corresponding reaction. Here, the former CEO of McDonald’s 

establishes the paradigm for “adult education” which must be implemented among public leaders and institutions, 

presently demoralized by the widespread infiltration of wokeism. 

Elected and appointed officials, the military, the police, and educational institutions, including members of Boards of 

Education, have been the objects of a vast propaganda effort to subvert their efficacy and undermine their proper 

functioning. 

The jackals have had their day. Now is the time for their comeuppance. Leaders from the corporate sector, by organizing 

to fight in hand-to-hand combat against a rancorous ideology exemplify the conduct required of leaders, present and 

rising, among the beleaguered defenders of freedom of thought and speech, law and order. 

Let the insanity dwindle into the shrinking shadows as our emerging leaders grow toward the light, heliotropically. 

The assault on policing is instructive. Complaints of racially motivated actions are rampant, inevitable triggering Internal 

Affairs Investigations which sap the Esprit de corps of law enforcers. Surely, every complaint must be taken with utmost 

seriousness, labeled by a racially neutral designation such as a Citizen Complaint. The investigation must be as speedy as 

it is thorough. If the inquiry survives the smell test of a streamlined procedure, roughly the equivalent of a 

determination of probable cause, the scrutiny must continue with a deeper probe. If not, it should be summarily 

dismissed with full transparency. 

Let us unite as ally’s, private and public, to take back our independence in the spirit of 1776. In so doing we become 

partners in the sacred mission to fulfill the ideals of our Constitutional government. United we stand! "If you go woke 

you go broke." 

https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-10736805/Former-McDonalds-CEO-sets-group-fight-against-woke- 

corporations. 

Timothy C. Moynahan, Esq. 

The Moynahan Law Firm, LLC 

255 Bank St., Suite 2-A 

P.O. Box 2242 

Waterbury, CT 06722 

Phone: (203) 597-6364 

Fax: (203) 597-6365 

Email: tconstant@moynahanlawfirm.com 

Website: www.moynahanlaw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail transmission (and/or the attachments accompanying it) may contain confidential 

information, protected by the attorney-client and/or attorney work product privileges. The information is only for the 
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